December 15, 2022

Licenseg(s}): Michael Benevento and Julianne Hamilton
Current Clubhouse, LLC T/a Current Clubhouse
421 N. Howard Street 21201

Class: “BO7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare - August 27, 2022 - On August 27, 2022, 311 complaint #22-00685407
arrived for the establishment for Disturbing the Peace/Front Door Open/Noise/Loud Music at approximately 9:10pm.
Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Agent Inspector Cindy Tudhope and Inspector Rosalba Jordan
responded to the 311 complaint and arrived on scene near the establishment at approximately 9:40pm. BLLC
inspectors parked in the parking lot at the rear of the location, where Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan could hear the
music playing at a high volume coming from the stage area at the rear of the building while seated inside their
vehicle. Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan entered the establishment an made contact with the licensee, Mr. Michael
Benevento and made him aware of the complaint. Mr. Benevento stated that the live music would end at 10:00pm,
and that the establishment always ends any live music by 10:0pm. Inspector Tudhope then informed Mr. Benevento
that he would be receiving a violation for the music being extremely loud. Estabiishment had previously been warned
about the high volume of the loud music by Agent Chase on August 13, 2022, when she responded to 311 Complaint
#22-00642482. Inspector Tudhope issued a violation for the loud music and both inspectors left without further
incident.

(a) Service on Licensee(s). Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 12/1/2022.

(b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector Tudhope and Inspector Jordan on 12/1/2022.
(c) Violation History of Current Licensee: The current corporation has no history of violations.

{d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named entity on 7/6/2022.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
1 N, Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: {410} 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Current Ciubhouse, LLC Date: December 1, 2022
t/a Current Clubhouse
421 Howard Street North 21201

Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10;30 o’clock AM on the
15" day of December 2022, at City Hall, 100 North Holliday Street, Room 215, Baltimore, MD 21202, to show cause why your
Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article,
as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your
conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: t/a Current Clubhouse, 421 Howard Street North 21201 {“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 3.12 — General Welfare — August 27, 2022 ~ On August 27, 2022, 311 complaint #22-00685407
arrived for the establishment for Disturbing the Peace/Front Door Open/Noise/Loud Music at approximately 9:10pm.
Board of Liquor License Commissioners {BLLC} Agent inspector Cindy Tudhope and inspector Rosalba Jordan
responded to the 311 complaint and arrived on scene near the establishment at approximately 9:40pm. BLLC
inspectors parked in the parking lot at the rear of the location, where Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan could hear the
music playing at a high volume coming from the stage area at the rear of the building while seated inside their vehicle.
Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan entered the establishment an made contact with the licensee, Mr. Michael Benevento
and made him aware of the complaint. Mr. Benevento stated that the live music would end at 10:00pm, and that the
establishment always ends any live music by 10:0pm. inspector Tudhope then informed Mr. Benevento that he would
be receiving a violation for the music being extremely foud. Establishment had previously been warned about the high
volume of the loud music by Agent Chase on August 13, 2022, when she responded to 311 Complaint #22-00642482,
Inspector Tudhope issued a violation for the loud music and both inspectors left without further incident.

If you fail to appear at the above location at the date and time as instructed by the agency, the Board will proceed with the
hearing and will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by
evidence. If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the
Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beveragaes Article of the Annotated Code of
Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy
Executive Secretary, Nicholas T.R. Blendy, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY



1117/22, 8:45 AM Inspection Reports - CURRENT CLUBHOUSEViolation Report2022-08-30T17_39_12

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

VIOLATION REPORT

Location Address: | 421 HOWARD STREET NORTH 21201

Licensee Information (Trade Name): IEURRENT CLUBHOUSE l

Corporation Name | |CURRENT CLUBHOUSE, LLC |

License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Contact: l ]
Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable): | ] D.0.B | I
Date Violation Issued: M]V‘zozz I ,94000 PM I

Violation Reporting Facts:

On August 27, 2022 at 9:10PM a 311 complaint #22-00685407 was received for 421 N. Howard at the establishment known as Current
Space for Disturbing the peace/noise/Loud music.

) Inspector Tudhope along with Inspector Jordan respanded at approximately 9:40PM and parked in the parking lot located at the rear
fof location. | Inspector Tudhope could hear the music play at a high volume whife seated in my car coming from the stage area at rear of
building. i Inspector Tudhope And Inspector Jordan entered the establishment and made contact with the Licensee Mr, Michael
Benevento to make him aware of complaint. Mr. Benevento stated that the live music would end at 10PM and that he always ends any
ive music before 10PM. | Inspector Tudhope informed Mr. Benevento that he would be receiving a viofation for the music being
extremely loud. Establishment received a previous warning from Agent Chase for the same complaint on 8/13/2022 Complaint # 22-
00642482 .1 Inspector Tudhope Issued the violation and Inspectors left establishment without further incident

Photos Token:

tal2013 baltimore . city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_tayouts/15/Print. FormServer.aspx




11/17/22, 8:45 AM

Inspection Reports - CURRENT CLUBHOUSE Violation Report2022-08-30T17_39_12

Report Prepared By:

Inspector(s}

Submission Date

|i:0#.w [baltimore\cindy-leigh.tudhope

[8/30/2022

tal2013 . baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/Print. FormServer.aspx
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Service Request Summary Report
22-00685407
Printed Date: Oct 5, 2022 - 9:36:46 AM

Type: BCLB-Liguor License Complaint SR #: 2200685407
Created By: Open3i! API Site Guest User Prority: Standard
Service Request Owner: BCLB Status: Closed
Method Received: API Status Date: Sep 19, 2022 1:49:13
SLA Detail: 2 Calendar Days AM
Created Date: Aug 27, 2022 9:10:21
PM
Overdue on: Aug 2%, 2022 9:10:21
PM
Closed on: Aug 27, 2022 10:14:19
PM
Location: 421 N HOWARD ST, Baltimore City,
21201
Location Details:
Description:
Service Questions N
Ts this issue concerning a private residence or a commercial and/or licensed  Business
business?
Name of business: Current Space
What is the issue? Disturbing the peace/noise/loud music/front door
open
Contact Information
Name Address * Email o : PhonevExtensions
Service Activities
Activity Name <77 Btabus 007 Aswigned To - ©Qutcome 7 Quicomié Reason . Fisish Date
Service Response Not Started
I . i

Resolution Questions

Servie Ac

Comments
-C’omm;ént.-'_'- Ciivoin RATTRTE RN, L C;‘ommént-By T P F IR RS J Gmted!)ate
Staff arrived at approximately 9:40pm and found  Bald!! Admin 8/27/2022 10:14 PM

the music to be at a excessive volume. Staff made
contact with manager and made him aware of
complaint. Manager stated all live music ends at
10pm. Staff made manger aware that they would
be receiving a violation for loud music.
Complainant was contacted. If you have any
further questions or concerns Comgplainant is
urged to please contact the Liguor Board at
410-396-4377 and ask to speak with an agent in
charge Badge #0035 #012 Get Outlook for
iOS<https://aka.ms/o0ukef>

Related Child Service Requests

Related Parent Service Requests




Service Request Summary Report
22-00642482
Printed Date: Oct §, 2022 - $:37:38 AM

Type: BCLB-Liquor License Complaint SR #: 22-00642482
Created By: Open311 API Site Guest User Prorlty: Standard
Service Request Owner: BCLB Status: Closed
Method Received: APL Status Date: Sep 19, 2022 1:52:31
SLA Detail: 2 Calendar Days AM
Created Date: Aug 13, 2022 8:03:26
PM
Overdue on: Aug !5, 2022 8:03:26
PM
Closed on:  Aug 13, 2022 9:23:30
PM
Location: 421 N HOWARD ST, Baltimore City,
21201
Location Details:
Description:
Service Questions _
Is this issue concerning a private residence or a commercial and/or licensed Business
business?
Name of business: Current Space
What is the issue? Disturbing the peace/noise/loud music/front door
open
Contact Information
" Name " Address Email “+ - Phones/Extensions
Service Activities o
Activity Namie - -~ Statuy - Assigned To Outcome * - “Outcome Reason Finish Date
Service Response Not Started
R ek IR
Resolution Questions _ _ _ o _
ServiceActivity oo Resolution Question -~
Comments
Comiment 0 s Colvment By o000 s Created Date 0
Staff arrived at the establishment at approximately Balt311 Admin 8/13/2022 9:23 PM

9:00 PM. Upon arrival staff could hear loud music
coming from the rear of the establishment. Staff
spoke with the manager and wamned him about the
volume of the music. The manager informed staff
that the event is over at 10:00 PM. Staiff instructed
that he keep the noise down for the rest of the
night. The manager complied. Staff also spoke
with complainant in regard to complaint.
Complaint is abated at this time. If you have any
questions or concerns please contact the Liguor
Board at 410-396-4377 and ask to speak with an
agent in charge. Badge #125 Get Outlook for
105<https://aka. ms/o0ukef>




Ifa noise complaint is founded there is no more Balt311 Admin
warnings at this location. Violation is to be issued.
They have now received multiple warnings during
founded complaints and citizens are complaining
about this location. Thank you. John D.
Chrissomallis

[cid:0ce4 79da-fb2a-4980-962{-93633b13aad7]
Chief Baltimore City Liquor Board 1 North
Charles Street, Suite 1500 Baltimore MD 21201
Office: 410.396.4384 Complaints Dial 311
EMERGENCIES Dial 911

871572022 12:06 PM

Related Child Service Requests

Related Parent Service Reguests

Report Date: Oct 5. 2022 - 9:37:38 AM



Ligquor Board System

w0

L g E j versi 1.0
o 1LY ersion 1.
ATIMOp ./
SRR
Annual-Renewal + | License-Transfer + | One-Day + | Add Newlicense » | Query v

License Detail

{ Close the LicenseJ [

Print Renewal Letter | [ << Go Back

Print License | [

Llicense Info
License Num:LBD7 391

License Date:7/6/2022
CR Number: 19263355

07-06-22

Cert Num: 1117 Status: Renewed

License Year: 2022

$1,320.00
Fee:

Payment Date:

2021 - 2022 TPP Paid [
2022 Trader's License (J |

Update Info

Add Adull Entertainment License
[ Add New Aduit Entertainement License ]

Location
Corp Name: CURRENT CLUBHOUSE, LLC
Trade Name: CURRENT CLUBHOUSE
lone Code: 0
Phone: 832-797-9431

Street: HOWARD STREET NORTH
State: MD Zip: 21201

Block Num: 421
City: BALTIMORE

CR Number: 19263355

Portion of Business Used:

USE FIRST FLOOR, BASEMENT AND COURTYARD FOR ART GALLERY, ART STUDIOS, LIVE
ENTERTAINMENT AND TAVERN USE

Restriction:

THE MOU DATED SEPTEMBER 17,2021 BEYWEEN THE DOWNTOWMN PARTNERSHIF OF
BALTIMORE, INC AND THE LICENSEE IS INCORPORATED INTC THE LICENSE,

! Edit the License Location Info ] Alternate Mailing Address ]

License Owners

First Name  |Last Name Street City State |Zip Action (Change Qwner
MICHAEL BENEVENTO 1203 MORLING AVENUE BALTIMORE MD  |21211 { Edit ] Remove Owner ]
JULANNE  HAMILTON 1203 MORUING AVENUE BALTIMORE MD 21211 f Edit I | Remove Owner ]




Comments

Date Comment

Action

new class "BD7" license with courtyard for art gallery, art studios, live entertainment and tavemn
11/30/2022issued to Current Clubhouse, LLC T/A Current Clubhouse, Michael Benevento and Julianne
Hamilton on 7/6/2022; invoice#124746..k./r

[ Print History (Print Card) |
License num: LBD7 391 Address: 421 HOWARD STREET NORTH
Trade Name: CURRENT CLUBHOUSE
Comment:
Add Comment J
Hold Info

Powered by:

L‘@CIT

HERE S EE R TS R R A I R I




CURRENT CLUBHOUSE LLC: W22001788

Department [D Number:
W22001788

Business Name:
CURRENT CLUBHOUSE LLC

Principal Office: @
421 NHOWARD ST
BALTIMORE MD 21201

Resident Agent: @
MICHAEL BENEVENTO
1203 MORLING AVE
BALTIMORE MD 21211

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS 1S IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
07/19/2021

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A



December 15, 2022

Licensee(s): Shawn Chopra
Good Neighbor, Inc T/a Good Neighbor
3827-33 Falls Road 21211

Class: “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.14(a) - Live Entertainment Without Authorization - October 1, 2022 - On October 1, 2022,
Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Agent Steven Han and Agent Darryl Clark responded to 311
Complaint #22 00786294 for disturbing the peace/noisefloud music. At approximately 5:20pm, BLLC Agents Han and
Clark arrived at the establishment, and when walking up to the door could hear music coming from the exterior of the
establishment. Agents then observed a disc jockey (DJ) operating on the exterior patio. Agents spoke to the manager
on duty, Rida Shahbaz, and made her aware of the complaint. Previously, on 9/16/22, a revised BLLC license was
issued to the establishment per the instruction of BLLC Deputy Executive Secretary Nicholas Blendy, as the prior
Use Permit had been revoked by the Baltimore City Department of Housing and Community Development. The
updated license did not authorize live entertainment on the outdoor portion of the licensed premises and the license
that contained language authorizing live entertainment in the outdoor portion of the licensed premises was collected
by BLLC staff. As a result of the review of the BLLC license not authorizing live enterfainment on the outdoor portion
of the premises, a violation was issued for the DJ operating on the exterior patio as live entertainment without
authorization.

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 12/1/2022.

(b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Agent Han and Agent Clark on 12/1/2022.

{c) Violation History of Current Licensee: The current corporation has no history of violations.
(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named entity on 7/20/2020.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baitimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: {410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Good Neighbor, Inc. Date: December 1, 2022
t/a Good Neighbor
3827-33 Falis Road 21211

Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10:30 o’clock AM on the
15" day of December 2022, at City Hall, 100 North Holliday Street, Room 215, Baltimore, MD 21202, to show cause why your
Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article,
as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your
conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: t/a Good Neighbor, 3827-33 Falls Road 21211 (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.14{a) - Live Entertainment Without Authorization — October 1, 2022 — On October 1, 2022, Board
of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Agent Steven Han and Agent Darryl Clark responded to 311 Complaint
#22-00786294 for disturbing the peace/noise/loud music. At approximately 5:20pm, BLLC Agents Han and Clark
arrived at the establishment, and when walking up to the door could hear music coming from the exterior of the
establishment. Agents then observed a disc jockey {DJ) operating on the exterior patio. Agents spoke to the manager
on duty, Rida Shahbaz, and made her aware of the complaint. Previously, on 9/16/22, a revised BLLC license was
issued to the establishment per the instruction of BLLC Deputy Executive Secretary Nicholas Blendy, as the prior Use
Permit had been revoked by the Baltimore City Department of Housing and Community Development. The updated
license did not authorize live entertainment on the ocutdoor portion of the licensed premises and the license that
contained language authorizing live entertainment in the outdoor portion of the licensed premises was collected by
BLLC staff. As a result of the review of the BLLC license not authorizing live entertainment on the outdoor portion of
the premises, a violation was issued for the DJ operating on the exterior patic as live entertainment without
authorization,

If you fail to appear at the above location at the date and time as instructed by the agency, the Board will proceed with the
hearing and will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by
evidence. If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the
Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of
Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy
Executive Secretary, Nicholas T.R. Blendy, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY



Board of Liquor License Commissioners

For Baltimore City

1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

VIOLATION REPORT

Location Address:

3827-33 FALLS ROAD 21211

Licensee Information (Trade Name):

[c00D NEIGHBOR

Corporation Name

|6ooD NEIGHBOR, INC.

License Type:

Class "B" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Contact:

Baouncer/Security Name (if applicable}:

008

Date Violation Issued:

5

Violation Reparting Facts:

violations for noise and having live entertainment was issued.

n Saturday 10/1/22 @ 5:20 PM Agent Han and Agent Clark arrived at the establishment known as Good Neighbor 3827-33 Falls Road
Baltimore MD 21211 to a 311 Complaint # 22-00786294. For Disturbing the peace, noise and loud music. Upon arrival walking up to the
doar Agents could hear music coming from the outside of the location. Agents observed a D) operating on the patio. Agents spoke to
the manager on duty Rida Shahbaz making her aware of the complalnt. On 9/16/22 A revised license description removing live

entertainment was made per DES Blendy permit#f 2022-53474. A New license was issued collecting the old one on 9/16/22. At this time

Photos Taken:




L

g Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:

Inspector(s) Submission Date

!i:O#.wI balﬁmore\darryi.d?'k\\

|10/6/2022 k9




8/17/22, 5:01 PM Inspection Reports - GOOD NEIGHBORViolation Report2022-08-17T16_40_03

: ' Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

VIOLATION REPORT

Location Address: | 3827-33 FALLS ROAD 21211 v

Licensee Information {Trade Name): FEOOD NEIGHBOR l

Corporation Name | [G00D NEIGHBOR, INC. |

License Type: | Class "B" Beer, Wine and Liquor v
Contact: l —l
Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable): I I .08 l E
Date Violation Issued: I8/9/2022 E =19:05:00 PM ]

Violation Reporting Facts:

fOn August 9, 2022 at 8:20pm a noise complaint came out via 311 {complaint number 22-00629176) for the above mentioned address.
Inspector Tudhope and | {inspector Robnson) responded to the complaint. Inspector Tudhope arrived at approximately 8:45pm and |
arrived at approximately 9:05pm. Upon my arrival, Inspector Tudhope stated that when she got to the establishment she obvserved
someone on the outside patio space speaking on a micophone. Afterwards we went up to the patio and observed a DJ and several
speakers set up, After making this observation Inspector Tudhope and | made contact with establishment manager Rida Shahbazz, Ms.
Shahbazz was informed that the establishment was not permitied live entertainment on the outside. Ms. Shahbazz the stated that per
the establishment's lawyer they were allowed live entertainment outside. Inspectors then asked for the BMZA and the MOU. At the
time only the BMZA permit was produced. Without the MOU neither inspector could verify the claim that the establishment was
allowed live etnertainment on the outside. The establishment had been Issued several warning about live entertainment being held on

the outside. A violation was written and Inspectors departed without any further incident.

Photos Taken:

ortal2013.baltimore. city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmiLacation=/sites/BLLC _Inspactions/New Inspaction Report/GOOD ...  1/2



8M17/22, 5.01 PM

Inspection Reports - GOOD NEIGHBORViolation Report2022-08-17T16_40_03

& Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:
Inspector{s) Submis§i{:n Date
\
li:O#.wtbaItimore\waIter.faﬁey-robins l 18/17/2022y hﬁ
7,
Approve : Disapprove

Mal2013 baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_inspections/_tayouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/New Inspection Report/GOOD ...  2/2




BALTIMORE CITY

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING &
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

September 8, 2022

3827 Falls Road LLC
Atin: Jeremy Landsman

Lou Catelli

RE: Revocation of Permit No. USE2022-53474
3827 Falls Road

Dear Property Owner:

Pursuant to the authority granted to the Department of Housing and Community Development ("DHCD”} by
Subsection 105.6 of the Building, Fire, and Related Codes of Baltimore City ("BFRCBC"), the above
referenced permit is hereby REVOKED.

On May 13, 2022, DHCD issued Permit No. USE2022-53474 authorizing the following: CONTINUE TO
USE 1ST FLOOR OF PREMISES AS A RESTAURANT, INCLUDING OUTDOOR SEATING (ALL ON
PRIVATE PROPERTY), AND CATERING-- WITH A NEW CLASS B - BEER WINE LIQUOR LICENSE
WITH ACCESSORY RETAIL HOME GOODS SALES. ADDING LIVE ENTERTAINMENT (INDOOR
ZONES #1 & #2 AND THE OUTDOOR ZONE #3) AS INDICATED ON ATTACHED DIAGRAM AS PER
BMZA2021-199 HOTEL APPROVAL TO BE ADDED ON SEPERATE USE PERMIT. The permit is being
revoked because it being issued in error. The Board of Municipal Zoning and Appeals (BMZA) did not
approve live entertainment outdoors.

For the reason stated above, DHCD has determined that Subsection 105.6 is applicable and hereby
revokes permit USE2022-53474 effective immediately. You have the right to request an administrative
review of this suspension. Your administrative appeal request must be 1) in writing; 2) made within 10 days
of service upon you; 3) set forth in full the reasons for review; and 4) mailed certified or registered mail,
return receipt requested to Jason Hessler, Deputy Commissioner, DHCD, 417 E. Fayette Street, 10th Floor,
Baltimore, Maryland 21202.

8randon M. Scott, Mayor - Alice Kennedy, Housing Commissioner
417 East Fayette Street - Ballimore, MD 21202 - 443-984-5757 . dhed baltimorecity.gov




3827 Falls Road Page 2

Sincerely,

Jlanlyambpatel

Ghanshyam Patel
Assistant Commissioner Permits and Plans Review

Permits & Litigation

ce: Jason Hessler
Kathleen Byrne
Geoffrey Veale
John Chrissomallis
Nichelas Blendy
Matt Achhammer
Rebecca Witt
David McGinnis
Caroline Hecker
Peggy White



Service Request Summary Report
22-00786294
Printed Date: Nov 17, 2022 - 3:27:67 PM

Type: BCLB-Liquor License Complaint SR#: 22-00786294
Created By: Open31] AP Site Guest User Prority: Standard
Service Request Owner: BCLB Status: Closed
Method Received: AP Status Date: Oct 01, 2022 5:58:25
SLA Detail: 2 Calendar Days PM
Created Date: Oct 01, 2022 4:59:17
PM
Overdue on: Oct 03,2022 4:59:16
PM
Closed on: Oct 01, 2022 5:58:24
PM

Location: 3827 FALLS RD, Baltimore Cily,
2121
Location Details:
Description: Looks and sounds like like they are setting up for an event with a live DJ owtside, which was

determined not to he permitted by the Baltimore zoning board and which they are not permiited to
have. This letter (attached) has been shared with the Liquor Board

Service Questions

RQueslons 7 e e

Is this issuc conceming a private restdence or a commercial and/or licensed Busincss

business?

Name of business: Good Neighbor

What is the issue? Disturbing the peace/moise/toud music/front door
open

Contact Information

COName o CAddress 0 oo Emall 0 PhoneyExtensions
Servic_e_ Activities _ _ _ _
Activity Name -~ - Status 0 CAssigned To- . Onteome - Oufeome Redson - - Fiiish Date
Service Response Not Started

Resolution Questions

Service Activity .o

Comments

Comment = 0 - Commient By - S Lol Cyeated Tinte
BCLB staff called the complainant and spoke at Bal311 Admin 10/1/2022 5:58 PM

length to find the complaint valid at 5:20 PM, A
violation was written for music & DJ outside fora
wedding. Badge # 115, 133 Get Outlook for
i0S<hutps://aka.ms/cOukef>

Related Child Service Requests

Related Parent Service Requests




Images

1843 a T

pape USE2022-33474 APDF 15 4D

Report Dxate: Nov 17, 2022 - 3:27.07 PM



Liguor Board System

Version 1.0

Annuai-Renewal »+ | License-Transfer + | Opne-Day * | AddNewlicense v | Query +
License Detail
l Close the License ] i Print License ] | Print Renewal Letter ] i << (Go Back
License Info
License Num: LB 047 Cert Num: 0310 $2,020.00 Stotus: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2022 License Year: 2022 Fee:

CR Number: 17644774
Payment Date: (04-25-22

2021 - 2022 TPP Paid (]
2022 Trader's License (0 | Update Info

Aol Adull Enteriaoinment licenss
[ Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location

Corp Name: GOOD NEIGHBOR, INC.
Trade Name: GOOD NEIGHBOR
Zone Code:; 48
Phone: 443-240-5730

Block Num; 3827-33 Street: FALLS ROAD
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip:21211

CR Number: 17644774

Portion of Business Used:

USE 1ST FLOOR OF PREMISES AS A RESTAURANT, INCLUDING OUTDOOR SEATING {ALL
ON PRIVATE PROPERTY), AND CATERING-- WITH A NEW CLASS B - BEER WINE LIQUOR
LICENSE WITH ACCESSORY RETAIL HOME GOCDS SALES.

Restriction:

THE MOU DATED OCTOBER 23, 2019 BETWEEN THE HAMPDEN VILLIAGE MERCHANTS
ASSOCIATION [HVMA} AND THE LICENSEE IS INCORPORATED INTO THE LICENSE.

l Edit the License Location info ] Alternate Mailing Address

License Owners

First Name  |Last Name  Street City State |Zip Action [Change Cwner
SHAWN CHOPRA {2076 ERIC SHAEFER WAY BALTIMORE |MD 21211 | Edit| | Remove Owner |

i
d




Comments

Date Comment Action
Revised license description removing live entertainment per DES Nicholas Blendy: please see

0971612022} o permits 2022-53474... /i Delete

05/27/2022/Added live enfertainment fo expanded premises to 3833 Falls Road: Invoice #126363..../jr i Delete I
1/13/2022 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Request to add live entertainment. expand existing

01/18/2022joutdoor table service, and expand premises to include 3827-3833 Falls Road - APPROVED (3-0
vote).../ir
Application fo add live enterfainment, expand outdoor table service and expand premises fo

06/29/2021 include 3827-3833 Falls Road filed on behalf of Good Neighbor, Inc. T/a Good Neighbor, Delete ;
Shawn Chopra on 3/20/2021 {June 2021 Ad) /kk
New Class "B” License with Outdoor Table Service and Off Premise Catering issued to Good

07720120201 ighbor, In. T/a good neighbor, Shawn Chopra on July 20, 2020; Invoice #119889.../sb _Deete |
Alcohol Awareness expires on 01/27/24 Shawn Chopra {certified by Alpha Food & Alcohol

07/20/2020 Training)..../sb

! Print History {Print Card) ]
License num:; LB 067 Address: 3827-33 FALLS ROAD

Trade Name: GOOD NEIGHBOR

Comment:

Hold Info

[ Add Comment )

Powered b




GOOD NEIGHBOR INC: D19605948

Department ID Number:
019605948

Business Name;
GOOD NEIGHBOR INC

Principal Office: @
2076 ERIC SHAEFER WAY
BALTIMORE MD 21211

Resident Agent: @
MICHAEL LESTNER

7 CHURCH LN

#17

BALTIMORE MP 21208

Status:
CONVERTED

Good Standing;
Good Standing for this Business is Unavailable.
Please email sdat.charterhelp@maryland.gov with questions.

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
03 ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
04/22/2019

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
NG



December 15, 2022

Licensee(s): Julieanna McGuire
Sangria, LLC T/a Sangria
930 N. Charles Street 21201

Class: “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare — September 24, 2022 - On September 24, 2022, 311 Complaint #22
00766525 arrived for disturbing the peace/noisefloud music at the establishment. Inspector Robinson responded to
the compliant and arrived at the establishment at approximately 1:42am, entered, and observed a DJ operating and
heard the DJ announcing last call. inspector Robinson determined that the music was operating at an acceptable
level of volume. Inspector Robinson spoke with the manager about the complaint. Subsequently, Inspector Robinson
inspected the liquor license, which stated that the establishment agreed to follow the terms of a Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) that it had with the community. Upon further investigation, Inspector Robinson inspected the
MOU, and found that it stated the establishment was to be closed by 1:00am on Friday and Saturday unless there
was a special sporting event. There was no sporting event in progress at the time the 311 complaint was received,
nor did anyone mention such an event. The MOU in the file is dated January 18, 2017, and it is explicitly referenced
in the Board's decision to approve the transfer of ownership to the current business entity at its hearing on January
19, 2017.

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued fo the licensee(s) on 12/1/2022.
(b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Chief Chrissomallis and Inspector Robinson on 12/1/2022.

(c} Violation History of Current Licensee(s): Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 5/20/2021 in reference to;
+ Violation of Rule 4.16 - lllegal Conduct

Violation of Rule 3.12 -General Welfare

Rule 4.16 - Fined $50

Rule 3.12 - Fined $50

$100 + $125 admin fee

$225 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 6/13/2019 in reference fo:
» Violation of Rule 3.09(b) Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations
o $250 + $125 admin fee
o $375 total fine

{d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named entity on 3/20/2017.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryiand

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Sangria, LLC Date: December 1, 2022
t/a Sangria
930 Charles Street North 21201

Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before hoard

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10:30 o’clock AM on the
15" day of December 2022, at City Hall, 100 North Holliday Street, Room 215, Baltimore, MD 21202, to show cause why your
Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article,
as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your
conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: t/a Sangria, 930 Charles Street North 21201 {“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare — September 24, 2022 ~ On September 24, 2022, 311 Complaint
#22-00766525 arrived for disturbing the peace/noise/loud music at the establishment. Inspector Robinson responded
to the compliant and arrived at the establishment at approximately 1:42am, entered, and observed a Dj operating and
heard the D] announcing last call. Inspector Robinson determined that the music was operating at an acceptable level
of volume. Inspector Robinson spoke with the manager about the complaint. Subsequently, Inspector Robinson
inspected the liquor license, which stated that the establishment agreed to follow the terms of a Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) that it had with the community, Upon further investigation, Inspector Robinson inspected the
MOU, and found that it stated the establishment was to be closed by 1:00am on Friday and Saturday unless there was
a special sporting event. There was no sporting event in progress at the time the 311 complaint was received, nor did
anyone mention such an event. The MOU in the file is dated January 18, 2017, and it is explicitly referenced in the
Board's decision to approve the transfer of ownership to the current business entity at its hearing on January 19,
2017,

If you fail to appear at the above location at the date and time as instructed by the agency, the Board will proceed with the
hearing and will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by
evidence. If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the
Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of
Maryland for reference purposes. if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy
Executive Secretary, Nicholas T.R. Blendy, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY



9/28/22, 3112 PM Inspection Reports - New Form

 Back
Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

VIOLATION REPORT

Location Address: | 930 CHARLES STREET NORTH 21201 v

Licensee Information (Trade Name): iSANGRI A ]

Corporation Name | [sSANGRIA, LLC |

License Type: | Class "B" Beer, Wine and Liquor v

Contact: | l

Joos| =

Date Violation Issued: | 57282022 ™12:36:00 PV I

Bauncer/Security Name (if applicable):

Viclation Reporting Facts:

IOn September 24th, 2022 at approximately 1:42am, | {Inspector Rohinson) responded to 311 complaint 22-00766525 in regards to loud
naise coming from the above mentioned establishment. Upon arrrival | heard the D) annoucing {ast call. The noise was deemed to be

t an acceptable level. | then entered the establishment and spoke to the manager about the complaint. Afterwards | took a look at the
Equor license. The license stated that the establishment was to follow the Memorandium of Understanding {MOU) that it had with the
community. Further follow up was needed because the license did not state what was on the MOU. Upon further investigation, The
MOU stated that the establishment was to be closed at 1am Friday and Saturday unless there was a speclal sporting event , There was
no sporting event in progress at the time | responded to the 311 complaint, nor was there mention of such event.

Photos Taken:

ortal2013 balimore, city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_tayouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XsnlLocation=htip://portal2013 baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/...  1/2



9/28/22, 3:12 PM

Inspection Reports - New Form

& Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:
Inspector(s} Submission Date
g
|i:0#.w|baltimore\walter.farley-robins I 19/28/2022
/)
Submit

rtal2013 baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XsnLocation=hitp:/fportal2013.batimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/. ..
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CITY OF BALTIMORE
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE

Julieanna McGuire, Sangria, LLC, t/a Sangria, 930 N.
Charles Street - Class “B” Beer, Wine & Ligquor License

Dacision

City Hall
Baltimore, Maryland

January 19, 2017

BEFORE: ALBERT MATRICCIANI, JR., Chairman
ARRON GREENFIELD, Commissioner
DANA PETERSON-MOORE, Commissioner
DCUGLAS PAIGE, Executive Secretary
STACI RUSSELL, Assistant Executive Secretary

Reported by:

Bryson Dudley

FREE STATE REPORTING, INC,
Court Reporting Transcription
D.C. Area 301-261-15902
Balt. & Annap. 410-974-0547
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DECISTION

CHATRMAN MATRICCIANI: On the basis of the
materials that are provided in the application and those

which have been introduced into evidence this morning at

the hearing as well as proffer from counsel and testimony

of Ms. McGuire I would vote to approve the transfer.
COMMISSIONER PETERSON-MOORE: I would, as well

COMMISSIONER GREENFIELD: I would concur. Are

we making this part -- the MOU part of the license?
CHAIRMAN MATRICCIANI: Yes, yes. Thank you.
meant to say that. So these will --
{(Simultaneous comments.)
CHAIRMAN MATRICCIANI: -- today I'm still very

much with it hopefully, but this will —-- these will be
restrictions on the license. Okay? Thank you, so much.

(Whereupon, the proceedings ended.)

FREE STATE REPORTING, INC.
Court Reporting Transcription
D.C. Area 301-261-1902
Balt. & Bnnap. 410-974-00547

I
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CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that the attached
proceedings before the Board of Liquor License
Commissicners for Baltimore City in the matter of:
Julieanna McGuire, Sangria, LLC, t/a Sangria, 930 N.
Charles Street -~ Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License -
Application to transfer ownership with continuation of
live entertainment and outdoor table service
BEFORE: Albert Matricciani, Jr., CHAIRMAN
DATE January 19, 2017
PLACE: Baltimore, Maryland
were held as herein appears, and that this is the

transcript thereof for the file of the Department.

BT

Bryson Dudley, Keporter
FREE STATE REPORTING, INC.

FREE STATE REPORTING, INC.
Court Reporting Transcription
D.C. Area 301-261-1902
Balt. & Annap. 410-974-0947
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

0 This Memorandum of Understanding (this “Agreement”) is made and entered into this
Zﬁ day of January, 2017, by and between SANGRIA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company (the “Licensee”), and the MOUNT VERNON-BELVEDERE ASSOCIATION, INC., 2
Maryland non-stock corporation (the “MVBA™.

WHEREAS, the Licensee proposes to operate Sangria, a tapas-style restaurant (the
“Establishment™), at 930 N. Charles Street, located in Baltimore City, Maryland (the
“Premises™), and is seeking approval from the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for
Baltimore Cify (the “Liquor Board”) for the transfer of ownership of the Class B- Beer, Wine,
and Liquor License currently held by REMA, LLC t/a as Red Maple (the “License”™); and

WHEREAS, Representatives from the Licensee have met with the MVBA to share their
plans and the MVBA has agreed to support the pending application to transfer ownership of the
License from Rema, LLC to the Licensee (the “Application™) subject to the conditions set forth
herein.

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the foregoing recitals, the mutual promises and
commitments contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Responsibilities of the Licensee. The Licensee shall operate the Establishment in
accordance with the following conditions:

a. General Conditions.

i. Hours of Operation:

1. Sunday through Thursday, the Establishment is to close by 12:00 am.
Friday through Saturday, the Establishment is to close by 1 am.

2. Operating hours may be extended for special sporting events, but there
shall be no live entertainment during the extended hours.

il. Live entertainment shall cease an hour before the closing time every night of
the week,

iii. The Establishment shall not at any time have a “rope line” or any other
formed line outside of the Premises.

iv. The Licensee shall not allow or engage promoter events or other night club
style events on the Premises.

v. There shall be no dance floor or moving of tables to create an area for
dancing.

vi. The Establishment shall not serve alcohol within 15 minutes of closing.

1l




vii. The Establishment shall not at any time require a fee for entry such as a cover
charge or any other fee for admission to the Premises.

viii. The Licensee shall maintain open lines of communication with the MVBA,
b. Respect for the Residential Neighborhood

i. The Licensee shall make a good faith effort to ensure that the Establishment's
patrons do not disturb the residents who live nearby the Establishment.

ii. No music or noise shall be audible beyond the sidewalks surrounding the
Establishment.

iil. Upon receipt of a complaint for loud music or other sound disruption from
nearby resident(s), Licensee or any manager or designee of the Licensee shall
take immediate action to reduce the music or noise to a level that cannot be
heard by the resident.

¢. Security:

i. The Licensee, its manager, and all staff shall actively discourage illegal
activity and unruly behavior from occurring within and around the
Establishment. To that end, all instances and suspected instances of criminal
activity, including but not limited to loitering, public drunkenness, fighting,
and suspected drug transactions must be reported to the Baltimore City
authorities,

li. The Licensee and its manager and all staff shall ensure that the area
immediately adjacent to the Establishment is regularly monitored to ensure
that the Establishment's patrons do not disturb the neighbors.

iii. The Licensee shall notify the Community within 72 hours of all calls to the
Baltimore City Police Department concerning incidents occutring within or
immediately adjacent to the Establishment,

d. Coordination and Communication with the Community:

L. It shall be the Licensee's responsibility to respond in writing to any
complaint(s) from the MVBA’s president, or the president's designee, within
72 hours of receiving such complaint(s).

ii. It will be the responsibility of the MVBA’s president or the president’s
designee, to respond in writing to any issues or complaints made by the
Licensees within 72 hours of receiving such issues or complaint(s).

MVBA Support. The MVBA agrees to provide a letter of support to the Liquor Board
in support the transfer of the License to the Licensee,



Future Trausfer of License.

a. This Agreement will remain in effect as long as the Licensee owns the License. This
Agreement will be maintained in the public file at the Liquor Board. This Agreement
will not transfer with ownership of the License. The MVBA will automatically object
to the transfer of the ownership of the License if a new memorandum of
understanding is not signed with the new owners.

b. Should the License be transferred to an entity other than the Licensee, the permission
for live entertainment will not transfer to the new licensee.

Breach. Uncorrected disputes will be submitted to the Liquor Board for a public hearing.
Any matter remaining unresolved following such a hearing, or failure to abide by
decisions made in such a hearing, shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement
and may lead to a civil court action for breach of contract.

Representations. The parties represent and covenant as follows:
a. Each party represents that it is authorized to enter into this Agreement;
b. Each party has the duty to implement this Agreement in good faith;

¢. The Licensee shall promptly notify the other parties if it has decided to terminate its
operations; and

d. Each party shall rely on the representations made by the other in this Agreement.

Termination of the Agreement. All Parties agree that either party may terminate the
Agreement based on one of more of the following grounds:

a. The Non-Terminating Party has committed a material breach of this Agreement: or

b. The Non-Terminating Party has engaged in fraud or a material misrepresentation of
fact against the Terminating Party.

c. All parties agree to give a minimum of 15 days written notice to the other if they
desire to terminate the Agreement based on the grounds set forth above.

Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, constructed and enforced in
accordance with the laws of the State of Maryland.

Severability and Independent Covenants. If any covenant or provision of this
Agreement shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal, invalid, or
unenforceable, the remaining covenants and provisions shall continue in full force and
effect. No covenant or provision shall be deemed dependent upon any other covenant or
provision unless so expressed. Nothing in this Agreement shal! be construed to require
any party to violate any federal or state law, statute, or regulation.



140.

11.

12'

13.

14.

Assignment. No party may assign, transfer, or otherwise dispose of this Agreement to
any other person, firm, organization, corporation, governmental body or any other entity,
absent the written Agreement of all parties to this Agreement,

Amendment. This Agreement may not be modified or amended except in writing and
signed by the parties hereto.

Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement between the parties
with respect to this subject matter. This Agreement supersedes all prior Agreements,
arrangements, and communications between the parties, whether oral or written. This
Agreement js intended to be an integrated writing and any prior oral or written
Agreement between the parties are merged into this Agreement and extinguished.

Jointly Drafted. This Agreement shall be deemed to have been drafted by all parties
while under the option of representation of legal counsel and, in the event of a dispute,
shall not be construed against either party.

Notices. All notices regarding this Agreement shall be delivered to the other parties by
United States certified mail with return receipt requested at the addresses set forth:

a. Ifto Licenses:

Sangria, LLC

c/o Jules McGuire
930 N. Charles Street
Baltimore, MD 21201

b. Ifto MVBA:

President

Mount Vernon-Belvedere Improvement Association
1 E. Chase Street, Suite 2

Baltimore, MD 21202

COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts which, when taken
together, shall be deemed to constitute the fully executed Agreement. The parties further
agree that any signatures required to execute this Agreement (or any amendment thereto)
may be transmitted electronically, and that such electronically transmitted signature(s)
shall be treated for all purposes as an original.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement by their hands and under
seal affixed hereto as of the day and year first above written.

Dated: January __, 2017 SANGRIA, LLC
By:
Title:
Dated: Janvary ___, 2017 MOUNT VERNON-BELVEDERE

ASSOCIATION, INC

By: L2/ ¢ L vaprs
Title: _)@45{»& Zm:; waclorvallee Chpde

4817-6831-1348,v. 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement by their hands and under
seal affixed hereto as of the day and year first above written.

Dated: January __, 2017 SANGRIA,LLC
"Qf/}ﬁ—f;—?-&h) January 18, 2017
By: Julieanna McGuire
Title: Operating Manager
Dated: January __, 2017 MOUNT VERNON-BELVEDERE
ASSOCIATION, INC
By:
Title:

4817-6831-1348,v. 2



Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City v. Fells
Point Cafe, Inc. - No. 128, 1995 Term

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES -- Board of Liquor License Commissioners may
impose binding restrictions on a liquor license with consent of the
licensee. Additional restrictions may not be imposed as a
sanction.




IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

No. 128

September Term, 1995

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSTONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

FELLS POINT CAFE, INC.

*Murphy, C.J.
Eldridge
Rodowsky
Chasanow
Karwacki
Bell
Raker

JJ.

Opinion by Chasanow, J.

Filed: November 13, 19986

*Murphy, c.d., now retired,
participated in the hearing and
conference of this case while an
active member of this Court; after
being recalled pursuant to the



Constitution, Article IV, Section
3A, he also participated in the
decision and the adoption of this
opinion.



In this case, we are called upon to decide whether the Board
of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City possessed the
authority to impose restrictions on an individual license with the
consent of the licensee and whether additional restrictions may be
imposed on the license thereafter as a sanction for violating the
consented to restrictions. For the following reasons, we answer
the first guesticn in the affirmative and the second question in
the negative. We also hold, as a preliminary matter, that the

Petitioners filed a timely notice of appeal.

I.

The facts in this case are as follows. On November 4, 1993,
a hearing was held by the Board of Liguor License Commissioners for
Baltimore City ("the Board”") on an application to transfer the
ownership of a liquor license to the Licensees’ and to modify the
restrictions that had been placed on the license. The restrictions
had been placed on the license as a result of protracted conflict
between the previous license holders and the neighborhood residents
over the operation of a club called the Sanctuary. The Fells Point
Homeowners' Association {"the FPHA"), an organization of
neighborhood residents, initially opposed the transfer of the
license to the Licensees, most likely because they feared another
club like the Sanctuary. In an effort to convince the FPHA not to

oppose the transfer of the license, the Licensees agreed to have

‘The Licensees are Justin Walters, Thomas Hicks and
Christopher Francis.



e
certain conditions placed on their operations that would make the
establishment more compatible with neighborhood living. The FPHA
agreed not to oppose the transfer of the license at the November 4,
1993 hearing in exchange for the concessions by the Licensees.

At the November 4, 1993 hearing, the Licensees argued that the
Board should transfer the license because the Licensees and the
FPHA had "entered into a written agreement which set|[] forth
restrictions on the [l]icense which [met] the needs of both sides."®
The Licensees requested that the written agreement dated November
4, 1993 be incorporated into the license "as a restriction."™ The
restrictions in the agreement inciuded what kinds of music and
other entertainment were prohibited, under what conditions dancing
would be allowed, what percentage of revenue had to be derived from
the sale of food and specific restrictions on the sale of beer,
wine and liquor. Before the Board would agree to the transfer,
however, it questioned the prospective Licensees extensively and
sought assurances that the premises would be operated as a
restauvrant and not as a nightclub or bar,. It appears from the
transcript of the November 4, 1993 hearing that the Board had had
some problems with the establishment formerly known as the
Sanctuary, which was a nightclub, and that the license was only
transferred because the Licensees had expressly agreed that the

premises would be used as a restaurant.’ The Board granted the

‘The agreement actually covers all "the property of 723 South
Broadway." 723 South Broadway houses three separate entertainment
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application to transfer the license subject to the restrictions set
forth in the agreement and on the license. The face of the license
contains the following restriction: "Must operate in line with the
conditions set forth in the agreement with the Fells Point
Homeowners Association, the agreement dated November 4, 1993."

On December 1, 1994, a public hearing was held by the Board to
determine, among other things, whether the Licensees had vioclated
the restrictions contained in the November 4, 1993 agreement.® At
the hearing, the Licensees moved to dismiss the charges against
them on the ground that the November 4, 1993 agreement was binding
on the community and the Licensees only and was not enforceable by
the Board. The Licensees asserted that, as to the Board, the
restrictions in the agreement were "null and void." The Board
argued that it did have the power to restrict an individual license
and that it had been doing so for many years, whenever it believed
that such restrictions would be in the best interests of the
community.

The Board concluded that the November 4, 1993 agreement had

been accepted by the Licensees and the FPHA and that the BRoard had

establishments. The large room in the front of the premises,
formerly the Sanctuary, is the area that was to become a
restaurant. The smaller front room is the Fells Point Cafe and the
large room in the rear 1is a theater; neither of these
establishments is at issue 1n this case.

‘The violations were alleged to have occurred in only one of
the entertainment establishments, the large room in the front of
the premises formerly known as the Sanctuary.
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accepted the agreement as a binding restriction on the license.
The Board also stated that it had the authority, under Article 2B,
to impose such restrictions. After finding that the Licensees had
viclated many of the restrictions in the agreement and that the
premises were being used primarily as a nightclub or bar, the Board
imposed the following, additional restrictions, effective December
8, 1994: no live entertainment, no D.J., no dancing, no exotic
entertainment.

The Licensees sought judicial review of the Board's decision
in the Circuit Court for Baltimore City and obtained a stay of the
Board's Order. The DBoard and several interested individuals?
(collectively "the Petitioners") responded to the Licensees'
petition. A hearing was held on May 15, 1995 before the Honorable
Hilary D. Caplan. Judge Caplan found that the Board lacked
statutory authority to impose any restrictions on a license not
expressly provided for in Article 2B and he stated: "the decision
of the Board of Liquor License Commissioners 1is hereby
reversed...." The Judge asked counsel to prepare an order to that
effect. An order was prepared and was signed by Judge Caplan on
May 17, 1995. The order stated that the decision of the Bocard was
"REVERSED for the reasons articulated by the Court in its oral

ruling from the bench and in the Court's Memorandum Opinion

“The individuals are: Courtney Capute, Arnold Capute, Thomas
Durel, Timothy Duke, Cecilia Ives and MaryRose Whelley.
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attached hereto."® The Order was docketed on the same day; the
docket entry read: "ORDER OF COURT THAT THE DECISION QF THE BOARD
IS REVERSED; COSTS TO BE PAID BY RESPONDENTS (CAPLAN, J)."

On May 23, 1995 and May 25, 1995, the Board and the interested
individuals, respectively, filed motions for reconsideration. The
Licensees filed a motion in opposition to the motions for
reconsideration on June 8, 1995. Judge Caplan held a hearing on
the motions on June 16, 1995, After arquments on the motions
concluded, Judge Caplan gave the parties ten days to present any
additional materials for consideration on the motions. He told the
parties to expect his ruling "sometime by the middle of July."
Later in the day, on June 16, 1995, the Board and the interested
individuals, apparently believing that an appeal had to be filed
within 30 days of the May 17, 1995 docket entry, filed notices of
appeal to the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland. On July 19,
1995, Judge Caplan filed a Memorandum Decision and Order, which
restated his conclusion that the Board lacked authority to impose
restrictions on the license and which implicitly disposed of the
outstanding motions.

The Licensees filed, in the Court of Special Appeals, a Motion
to Dismiss the appeals of the Board and the individual appellants
on the grounds that they failed to note timely appeals pursuant to

Maryland Rule 8-202(a). The Court of Special Appeals denied the

"There was no Memorandum Opinion attached to the Order.
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motion on September 26, 1995. We granted a writ of certiorari, on
December 19, 1995, before the case could be reviewed on its merits
by the Court of Special Appeals in order to consider the important
issues raised by the appeal. In their brief to this Court, the
Licensees have again moved to have the Petitioners' appeals

dismissed on the grounds that they were not timely.

iT.

The thresheld issue that we must address 1is whether the
Petitioners filed timely notices of appeal. A notice of appeal
must be filed within thirty days after the entry of the judgment or
order from which an appeal is to be taken. Maryland Rule 8-202(a).
The Licensees argue that when the Petitioners filed their notices
of appeal, on June 16, 1995, in response to the Order docketed May
17, 1995, there was no final judgment from which an appeal could be
taken. The Licensees argue that a final judgment was entered in
the circuit court on July 19, 1995, the date that Judge Caplan
filed the Memorandum Decision and Order. The Licensees assert that
because the Petitioners did not file additional notices of appeal
within 30 days after the entry of the Memorandum Decision, their
opportunity for appellate review expired.

The Petitioners filed a response to the Licensees' motion in
which they argued that Judge Caplan rendered a judgment on May 15,
1995, which became final when the order was signed and entered on

the docket on May 17, 19985, The appellants argue that their
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appeal, filed on June 16, 1995, was timely because it was filed on
the thirtieth day after the final Jjudgment was entered. We agree,
and we hold that the Circuit Court for Baltimore City granted a
final judgment, from which the Petitioners could appeal, on May 17,

1995,

The Maryland Rules define a judgment as "any order of court
final in its nature entered pursuant to these rules." Maryland
Rule 1-202(m). Maryland Rule 2-601 prescribes the manner in which
a judgment must be entered:

"{(a) When Entered.--Upon a general verdict of
a jury or upon a decision by the court
allowing recovery only of costs or a specified
amount of money or denying all relief, the
clerk shall forthwith enter the Jjudgment,
unless the court orders otherwise. Upon a
special verdict of a jury or upon a decision
by the court granting other relief, the clerk
shall enter the judgment as directed by the
court, Unless the court orders otherwise,
entry of the judgment shall not be delayed
pending a determination of the amount of
costs.

(b} Method of Entry--Date of Judgment.--The
clerk shall enter a judgment by making a
record of it in writing on the file jacket, or
on a docket within the file, or in a docket
book, according to the practice of each court,
and shall record the actual date of entry.
That date shall be the date of the judgment."

Maryland Rule 2-601{a), (b).
Rule 1-202(m} and Rule 2-601, taken together, "make clear that
two acts must occur for an action by a court to be deemed the

granting of a judgment: the court must render a final order and
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the order must be entered on the docket by the clerk." Davis v.
Davis, 335 Md. 699, 710, 646 A.2d 365, 370 (1994). Once both steps
have occurred, rendition and entry, a judgment has been created.
Id. "Rendition of judgment is ... the court's pronouncement, by
specken word in open court or by written order filed with the clerk,
of its decision upon the matter submitted to it for adjudication."
Id. The entry of a judgment is the "purely ministerial act” of
placing a judgment in the permanent record of a court. Id.

Whether a judgment has been rendered is a determination that
must be made on a case by case basis and that "turns on whether the
court indicated clearly that it had fully adjudicated the issue
submitted and had reached a final decision on the matter at that
Lime.," Davis, 335 Md. at 710-11, 646 A.2d at 370. A reviewing
court will focus on the words spoken and the actions taken in the
lower court to make such a determination. Davis, 335 Md. at 711,
646 A.2d at 371.

On May 15, 1995, Judge Caplan stated: "So the decision of the
Board of Liguor Commissioners is hereby reversed, and costs will be
paid by the Board. Thank you." These words clearly indicate that
the court "had fully adjudicated the issue submitted and had
reached a final decision on the matter at that time." Furthermore,
Judge Caplan twice referred to the appeal to the Court of Special
Appeals that he knew was imminent. 1In reference to his reversal of

the Board, Judge Caplan said of the Court of Special Appeals: "If
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I am wrong, they will correct me." In response to a guestion from
Licensees' counsel regarding restrictions on the license, Judge
Caplan responded: "I am not going to 1lift them until ... the Court
of Special Appeals has spoken. I am at this juncture reversing the
Board." We think the Petitioners could justifiably conclude that
Judge Caplan reached a final decision and rendered a judgment.

The order signed by the court on May 17, 1995 was entered on
the docket the same day. The docket for May 17, 1995, reads as
follows: "ORDER OF COURT THAT THE DECISION OF THE BOARD IS
REVERSED; COSTS TO BE PAID BY RESPONDENTS (CAPLAN, J)." In the
margin next to those words is the abbreviation "CLOS," the clerk's
notation that the case was closed on that day. Thus it appeared
from the docket entries that there was a final judgment on May 17,
1995, when the decision that was rendered by the circuit court was
entered on the docket.

Whether a party may appeal a judgment of a court depends on
whether that judgment is "final." Maryland Code (1995 Repl. Vol.},
Courts & Judicial Proceedings Article, § 12-301.

"If a ruling of the court 1is to
constitute a final judgment, it must have at
least three attributes: (1) it must be
intended by the court as an unqualified, final
disposition of the matter in controversy, {(2)
unless the court properly acts pursuant to Md.
Rule 2-602(b), it must adjudicate or complete
the adjudication of all claims against all
parties, and (3) the clerk must make a proper

record of it in accordance with Md. Rule 2-
601."
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Rohrbeck v. Rohrbeck, 318 Md. 28, 41, 566 A.z2d 767, 773 (1989).
The Licensees argue that the first Rohrbeck reguirement is lacking
and, therefore, that this appeal must be dismissed.

The Licensees argue that it was impossible for Judge Caplan to
issue a final disposition on May 15, 1995. In support of their
argument, the Licensees point to Md. Code (1957, 1996 Repl. Vol.},
Art. 2B, § 16-101{(e) {4) (i),*® which states: "If the court reverses
the action of the local licensing board it shall file with the
papers a written statement of the reasons.”"” Based on the plain
language of that statute, the Licensees argue, Judge Caplan could
not render a final judgment until he filed a written statement of
the reasons for his reversal of the Board. The Licensees argue
that Judge Caplan did not satisfy the requirements of § 16-
101 (e) (4) (1) until July 19, 1995, when he filed the Memorandum
Decision and Order, and that the appeals filed by the Petiticners
before that date were ineffective. ©No additional notice of appeal
was filed by either Petitioner within 30 days after July 19, 1995.

The Licensees focus on the following language as proof that
Judge Caplan did not intend to render "an ungualified, final
disposition of the matter in controversy" on May 15, 1995:

"[BOARD'S COUNSEL]: *** And when this court

reverses the board, it is required to do so by
written memorandum.

‘Unless otherwise indicated, all subsequent statutory
references are to Maryland Code (1957, 1996 Repl. Vol.), Article
2B.
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THE COQURT: Yes, So I'll get the--the

memorandum will be submitted, I mean, the

order will be submitted to me. The memorandum

will be basically adopting the arguments that

I have heard on their side of the memorandum

that they have. And I will do it in short

form, because I think it is rather long in its

body. But the court will do so."
They argue that because Judge Caplan intended to write a
memorandum, his disposition cof the action was not "ungualified."”

In some instances, however, an oral statement dictated by the

judge on the record to the court reporter satisfies the requirement
of a written statement. In Smith v. State, 306 Md. 1, 11, 506 A.2d
1165, 1170 (1986), this Court applied and interpreted the United
States Supreme Court's decisions in Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S.
471, 92 S.Ct. 2593, 33 L.Ed.2d 484 (1972), and Gagnon v. Scarpelli,
411 U.s. 778, 93 5.Ct. 1786, 36 L.Ed.2d 656 (1973). Morrissey and
Gagnon held that a probationer is denied due process of law if his
or her probation is revoked without a written statement explaining
the reasens therefore and the evidence relied on. The purposes
behind the written statement are to help "insure accurate fact
finding with respect to any alleged violation and [to)] provide(] an
adequate basis for review to determine if the decision rests on
permissible grounds supported by the evidence.” Black v. Romano,
471 U.5. 606, 613-14, 105 S.Ct. 2254, 2259, 85 L.Ed.2d 636, 644
(1985) .

In Smith, a defendant's probation was revoked without a

written statement of the reasons. We said, however, that the
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written statement requirement of Morrissey and Gagnon could "be
satisfied by the trial judge dictating the reasons for revoking
probation, on the record, to the court reporter or other authorized
medium of court reporting." Smith, 306 Md. at 11 n.3, 506 A.2d at
1170 n.3; see also Scden v. State, 71 Md. Bpp. 1, 6 n.4, 523 A.2d
1015, 1017 n.4 (1987) (extending Smith to include colloguy between
counsel and judge on the record as oral statement which satisfies
written statement requirement). A dictation, on the record, of the
reasons for revoking probation fulfills the function of the written
statement.

In Thomas v. State, 99 Md. App. 47, 635 A.2d 71, cert. denied,
334 Md. 632, 640 A.2d 1133 (1994), the Court of Special Appeals
interpreted Maryland Rule P3b, which states, in part: "Where a
direct contempt is committed, the court shall sign a written order
to that effect." Maryland Rule P3b. The purpose of the written
order requirement is to enable a reviewing court "to determine by
an inspection of the record, whether a contempt has been committed
and whether the court had jurisdiction to punish it." Jones v.
State, 32 Md. Rpp. 490, 497, 362 A.2d 660, 664 (1976).

In Thomas, the defendant had been held in direct contempt of
the circuit court, but no written order was made evidencing the
contempt judgment. 9% Md. App. at 51, 635 A.2d at 73. Although
the Jjudgment was vacated for failing to comply with all of the

Rule's requirements, the Court of Special BAppeals said that
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dictating "findings sufficient to constitute a basis for a criminal
contempt judgment” to a court reporter satisfied the written order
requirement of Rule P3b. Thomas, 99 Md. App. at 56, 635 A.2d at
75. Again, dictating findings on the record serves the purposes
behind the written order requirement.

In this case, shortly before Judge Caplan stated that he was
reversing the decision of the Board, he dictated the reasons that
he was doing so to the court reporter on the record. He said:

"I am convinced that [the Licensees' attorney]

is correct in his analysis that this is an

enabling statute, and that the powers that are

explicitly stated do not refer, as they argue

to the restrictions that are part of the

enabling statute. And that this 1is not

necessarily implicit. And I believe the 10~

5061 (b) exception that was c¢reated by the

legislature speaks to this, and tells us what

the legislature is thinking. And Baines {v.

Board of Liquor License], on the other side,

tells us what I think the Court of Special

Appeals is thinking."™
A primary purpose behind the written statement requirement of § 16-
101(e) (4) (i) is to enable an appellate court to determine the
grounds upon which a decision of the Board was reversed and whether
sufficient evidence existed for such a reversal. We think that
Judge Caplan's complete explanation on the record satisfies this
purpose.

Furthermore, Judge Caplan's words regarding the preparation of

a memorandum are not necessarily inconsistent with an intention to

render "an ungualified, final disposition of the matter in
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controversy." Instead, Judge Caplan's words may indicate that he
considered the memorandum to be a mere formality, intended only to
memorialize the grounds for the decision that he rendered on May
15, 1995.
In Rohrbeck, supra, we also said the following about the
finality of a judgment:
"we now make clear that, whenever the court
indicates that a written order embodying
the decision is to follow, a final judgment
does not arise prior to the signing and filing
of the anticipated order unless (1) the court
subsequently decides not to require the order
and directs the entry of Judgment in some
other appropriate manner or (2) the order is
intended to be collateral to the judgment.™
318 Md. at 42, 566 A.z2d at 774. The instant case can be
distinguished from Rohrbeck because what is at issue here is Judge
Caplan's indication that a written memorandum was to follow the
decision, not a written order. The written order reversing the
Board that Judge Caplan asked the parties to prepare on May 15,
1995 was filed on May 17, 1995. Furthermore, if we were to decide
that the language quoted above from Rohrbeck also applied to the
written memorandum that Judge Caplan was planning to write, it
would not affect our decision today. As we explained above, Judge
Caplan did not necessarily intend that the written statement be the
primary embodiment of his decision. He thoroughly explained the

grounds for his decision from the bench and signed an order

reversing the Board. He may have agreed to draft the written
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statement merely to memorialize the grounds for his decision.

Finally, there was compliance with the formal requirements for
a final judgment. The formal requirement for a judgment is its
entry on a docket by the clerk in accordance with Maryland Rule 2-
601. Doehring v. Wagner, 311 Md. 272, 275, 533 A.2d 1300, 1302
(1987). MRule 2-601 makes it clear that whether a final judgment
has been entered nmust be determined by reference to the docket
entry. Accordingly, the date and form of a docket entry purporting
te enter final judgment take on special significance." Waller v.
Maryland Nat'l Bank, 332 Md. 375, 378, 631 R.2d 447, 449 (1993).
The form of the May 17, 1995 docket entry in this case was clearly
sufficient under Rule 2-601; it recited without qualification:
"ORDER OF COURT THAT THE DECISION OF THE BOARD IS REVERSED; COSTS
TO BE PAID BY RESPONDENTS (CAPLAN, J}." See Doehring, 311 Md. at
276, 533 A.z2d at 1302.

"The value of a simple docket entry which ... make[s] clear to
everyone the disposition of each and every c¢laim in a case cannot
be overemphasized." Estep v. Georgetown Leather, 320 Md. 277, 287,
077 A.2d 78, 82 (1990). "Under [Rule 2-6011 ... [l]itigants and
third persons can lock at the file or docket to determine when the
judgment was entered, and they are entitled to rely on that date as
a public record." Waller, 332 Md. at 379, 631 A.2d at 449 (guoting
PasL V. NIEMEYER & LINDA M. SCHUETT, MARYLAND RULES COMMENTARY, 446 (24 Ed.

1992)).
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Edsall v. Anne Arundel County, 332 Md. 502, 632 A.2d 763
(1993), provides another basis for validating the case at bar. In
that case, the Court of Special Appeals certified to this Court the
following question of law: "If a notice of appeal is filed prior
to the withdrawal or disposition of a timely filed motion under
Rule 2-532, 2-533, or 2-534, must a new notice of appeal be filed
within 30 days after withdrawal or disposition of the motion, or
does the earlier filed notice of appeal suffice to constitute a
timely appeal?" FEdsall, 332 Md. at 503, 632 A.2d at 763-64. The
Edsalls filed & motion to alter or amend a judgment, pursuant to
Rule 2-~534, nine days after the trial court entered a final
judgment against them. Edsall, 332 Md. at 503, 632 A.2d at 764.
They filed a notice of appeal 26 days after the final judgment was
entered against them and 19 days before the motion to alter or
amend was denied. Id. The Edsalls did not file another notice of
appeal after the motion to alter or amend was disposed of. See id.
The Respondent argued that the only notice of appeal filed by the
Edsalls was "ineffective because the finality of the judgment
[against them] had been interrupted by the timely filing of the
motion to alter or amend the judgment.”™ Edsall, 332 Md. at 503-04,
632 A.2d at 764. Our answer to the certified question was that the
timely notice of appeal filed in accordance with Rule 8-202(a)} did
not lose its efficacy simply because one of the post-judgment

motions specified by the Rule had been filed. Edsall, 332 Md. at
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506, 632 A.2d at 765.

The structure of this case is similar to the Edsall case. A
final judgment was entered against the Petitioners on May 17, 1995.
Motions to Reconsider were filed by the Board and the individual
appeliants on May 23, 1996 and May 25, 1996, respectively, pursuant
to Rule 2-535. If a Motion to Reconsider is filed within ten days
after the entry of a final judgment, and both motions in this case
were, the motion shall be treated as a motion under Rule 2-534, the
same motion filed in Edsall. Alitalia v. Tornillo, 320 Md. 192,
200, 577 aA.z2d 34, 38 (1%90). Each Petitioner filed a notice of
appeal on June 1€, 1996, 30 days after the final judgment was
entered and 33 days before the Motions to Reconsider were disposed
of. Thus, this case has the same structure as Edsall and must be
resolved accordingly. We conclude that the Petitioners' appeal was
timely filed pursuant to 8-202(a) and that the Licensees' Motion to

Dismiss must be denied.

ITL.

At the December 1, 1994 hearing, the Board found that the
Licensees had violated some of the provisions of the agreement that
was incorporated into the license as a restriction. As a sanction,
the Board imposed the following, additional restrictions: no live
entertainment, no D.J., no dancing, no exotic entertainment. Under

the initial, consented to restrictions, dancing, live
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entertainment, and a D.J. were permitted under certain conditions.
Under the restrictions that were imposed as a sanction, however,
dancing, live entertainment, and a D.J. would not be permitted
under any circumstances. Exotic entertainment was not permitted
under the initial, consented to restrictions or under the
restrictions that were imposed as a sanction. We hold that the
Board exceeded 1its authority by imposing the additional
restrictions as a sanction.

We addressed the Board's power to impose restrictions as a
sanction in our recent decision, Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City v. Hollywood Productions, Inc.,
_oMd. o, A.2d  (1996) (Slip Op. No. 127, 1995 Term). In
Hollywood Productions, after a nightclub was found to be in
violation of Rule 3.12 of the Liquor Board Rules and Regulations,’
the Board imposed a restriction on the club's hours of operation as
a sanction. _ Md. at __,  A.2d at ___ (Slip Op. at 3). We
held that the Board exceeded the confines of its expressly and
impliedly delegated powers. Hollywood Productions, _Md. at
___A.2d at ___ (S8lip Op. at 17).

In reaching our decision in Hollywood Productions, we first

noted that the power to restrict an establishment's hours of

‘Rule 3.12 of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Liguor
License Commissioners of Baltimore City states: "Licensees shall
operate their establishments in such a manner as to avoid
disturbing the peace, safety, health, quiet, and general welfare of
the community."”
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operation was not expressly authorized by Article 2B. Md. at
.y A.2d at (Siip Op. at 9). We then explained that
whether such a right may be implied as part of the Board's general
regulatory authority "turns on the General Assembly's intent in
empowering the agency and the statutory scheme under which the
agency acts." Hollywood Productions, Md. at r  A.2d at
(Siip Op. at 10}. We examined both the General Assembly's
intent and the applicable statutory scheme.
In Hollywocod Productions, we stated:
"The General Assembly's detailed regulation of
the alcoholic beverages industry suggests that
where [the General Assembly] intends a liquor
board to have a particular enforcement
mechanism at its disposal, it expressly

provides for it by statute."

Md. at ' A.2d at (slip Op. at 16). Because no

provision in Article 2B granted the Board the power to restrict an
establishment's hours of operation as a means to enforce the
Board's Rules, we held that the General Assembly did not intend
that the Board be empowered to do so. Hellywood Productions,

Md. at _ ,  A.2d at __ (Slip Op. at 14-15).

The statutory scheme under which the Board acts lent further
support to our conclusion that the Board exceeded its authority.
The General Assembly statutorily mandated the hours during which
alcoholic beverages may be sold in Maryland, and the Board was
given no power to alter those hours. Hollywood Productions,

Md. at A.2d at {(Slip Op. at 16). Furthermore, we
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explained:

"Article ZB precisely establishes the

sanctions available to a ligquor board in

responding to a licensee's misconduct. Such

an elaborate statutory scheme suggests a

specific, rather than broad delegation of

authority to the liguor boards and contradicts

the notion that restrictions, penalties, and

sanctions may be fashioned on an ad hoc

basis."
Hollywood Productions, Md. at ' A.2d at (5lip Cp. at
16). The actions that a Board may properly take under Article 2B
to punish licensee misconduct include: impose a monetary fine,
suspend a license, and revoke a license, Hollywood Productions,

Md. at P A.2d at  (Slip Op. at 15).

That the Board exceeded the scope of its authority in the
instant case is evidenced by both the intent of the General
Assembly in empowering the Board and by Article 2B. As we stated
in Hollywood Productions, 1t is reasonable to infer that the
General Assembly did not intend the Board to have the power to
place restrictions on a license as an enforcement mechanism,
because 1t did not s0 state in Article 2B. Furthermore, the
General Assembly did precisely enumerate the sanctions that the
Board has the power to impose in Article 2B. Hollywood
Productions, Md. at . A.z2d at {Slip Op. at l1le}). We
hold that the Board exceeded its authority by imposing restrictions

on the Licensees' license as a sanction and that the restrictions

imposed are of no effect.
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IV.

Where a licensee consents to having a restriction placed upon
his or her license, however, a different result may be reached.
The license under which the Licensees have been operating their
establishment for nearly three vyears was transferred to the
Licensees only after they convinced the Board that they intended to
operate a restaurant and not a bar. As a display of their good
faith, the Licensees suggested that the Board incorporate, as a
restriction on the license, the agreement that the Licensees had
entered into with the FPHA. The Board did so.

The Licensees now argue that the Board has no power to place
restrictions on an individual license. Today we hold that the
Board may place restrictions on a license with the consent of the
licensee. The Board may not, however, coerce prospective
licensee's consent by improper means. if a licensee feels
aggrieved by the conditions sought to be placed on his or her
license, he or she should seek judicial review at the time the
conditions are imposed.

In this case, however, the Licensees did not seek judicial
review at the time the original restrictions were imposed. Rather,
the original restrictions were imposed at the Licensees' request.
Furthermcre, it is reasonable to assume that the license would not
have been transferred absent the agreement to the restrictions.
The agreement said that it was to be attached to the license for as

long as it covered the property at 723 South Broadway. The face of
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the license itself stated that the licensee must operate in line
with the conditions set forth in the agreement with the FPHA.
Finally, Licensee Justin Walters explicitly advised the Board that
the Licensees would "absolutely" "operate this location to the
letter of this agreement,"” and Licensees Christopher Francis and
Thomas Hicks explicitly agreed to substantially the same terms.
The Licensees have enjoyed the benefits of this license since
November 4, 1993,

Several cases have explained that it would be inequitable to
allow a party who has accepted and retained the advantages of an
agreement to attack the validity or propriety of the conditions to
which the agreement was subject. For example, in Montgomery County
v. Mossburg, 228 Md. 555, 557, 18C A.2d 851, 852 (1962), the Board
of Appeals for Montgomery County granted Mossburg a special
exception to expand his existing non-conforming restaurant use with
a light wine and beer license, subject to variocus conditions.
Mossburg immediately sought judicial review the imposition of the
conditions. This Court held that Mossburg was not bound to accept
the conditions; he could choose to forego the special exception
altogether. Mossburg, 228 Md. at 560, 180 A.Zd at 854. We gid
say, however, that "[i]f he decides to accept a conditioned
exception, it would appear that he would not thereafter be in a
position to challenge the conditions, although we need not now

decide the point." Id.
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In Zweifel Manufacturing Corp. v. City of Peoria, 144 N.E.2d
093 (Ill. 1957), a case we cited in Mossburg, Zweifel sued the city
of Peoria and sought a judgment that would declare invalid certain
conditions imposed by the zoning board of appeals in granting a
variance. Zweifel had agreed to the conditions in order to obtain
a zoning variance which would allow it to construct a building and
to utilize a portion of the area behind the building for parking.
Zweifel, 144 N.E.2d at 595. The Supreme Court of Iliinois held
that Zweifel was in no position to complain later about the
conditions. Id. Without the variation, Zweifel would have had no
right to construct the building in the manner desired or to utilize
a portion of the area behind the building for parking. Td. Also,
the court explained, Zweifel did not pursue any remedy of review;
it "instead accepted the benefits granted to them by the terms of
the variation{]."” Id. The court concluded that "[bly accepting
the advantages of the variation [Zweifell ... wWaived wﬁatever
error may have existed in imposing the conditions upon which the
variation was granted." Id. (citations omitted).

In Simons Sons Co. v. Md. Tel. Co., 99 Md. 141, 163, 57 A.
193, 194 (1904), Maryland Telephone and Telegraph Co., a public
utility company, accepted a franchise which enabled it to run its
telephone and telegraph lines under, upon or over the "streets,
alleys, conduits and other public places" of Baltimore City. As a

condition of the franchise, the company agreed to adhere to an
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ordinance which set maximum rates for telephone service. Simons,
99 Md. at 164-65, 57 A. at 194. The company later challenged the
reasonableness of the rates set forth in the ordinance. See
Simons, 9% Md. at 177, 57 A. at 199, This Court noted that the
company had the right to refuse the rates set in the ordinance at
the time of its passage, and we held:

"It cannot be here objected by [Maryland

Telephone] that the regulation contained in

the ordinance ... as to rates of charge was

not a reasonable one. The time to have urged

such a consideration was before it accepted

the ordinance and availed of the privileges it

acquired thereunder."
Simons, 99 Md. at 177, 57 A. at 199,

In Federal Power Com. v. Colorado Gas Co., 348 U.S. 492, 499,

75 s.Ct. 467, 471, 99 L.Ed. 583, 592 (1955), the Supreme Court of
the United States held that the United States Court of Appeals for
the Tenth Circuit could not invalidate an existing order of the
Federal Power Commission ("Commission") sua sponte. The order was
preposed by the Colorado Interstate Gas Co. ("Colorado") in order
to convince the Commission to allow Colorado to merge with ancther
company. [Federal Power, 348 U.S. at 494, 75 5.Ct. at 469, 99 L.Ed.
at 589-90. The Commission would likely have refused to certify the
merger 1f it were not for the conditions, proposed by Colorado,
that were agreed to by both parties and that were formalized in an

order of the Commission. Federal Power, 348 U.S5. at 502, 75 5.Ct.

at 473, 99 L.Ed. at 593. Colorado consummated the merger and
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enjoyed its benefits for several years. Federal Power, 348 U.35. at
502, 75 S.Ct. at 473, 99 L.Ed. at 593-94.
Colorado and the Commission later entered into litigation
concerning the application of the conditions, and the Tenth Circuit
reversed the Commission's order sua sponte. Federal Power, 348
U.S. at 496, 75 5.Ct. at 470, 99 L.Ed. at 591. Before the Supreme
Court, Colorade argued that nothing should prevent the Tenth
Circuit from attacking the wvalidity of the order sua sponte.
Federal Power, 348 U.S. at 498, 75 5.Ct. at 471, 99 L.Ed. at 591.
Although the case was primarily decided on another theory, the
Supreme Court said:
"In 1950, [Colorade] proposed this condition
in its merger proceeding. *** In 1951, the
condition before us became an important factor
in securing the Commission's finding that the
merger would be in the public interest. After
the merger was approved on that condition,
[Colorade] sought no review of it. On the
other hand, respondent consummated the merger
and has enjoyed its benefits ever since. It
cannct now be allowed to attack an officially
approved condition of the merger while
retaining at the same time all of its
benefits."” (Citations omitted).

Federal Power, 348 U.S. at 501-02, 75 S.Ct. at 473, 99 L.Ed. at

593-94.

The sequence of events in this case is similar to the sequence
of events in Federal Power. The Licensees proposed that the

agreement be incorporated into the license as a restriction at its

hearing before the Board. The Licensees' promise to conduct
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business in accordance with the agreement was a significant factor
in favor of the Board's decision to transfer the license. The
Licensees sought no review of the Board's decision. Rather, the
Licensees have been operating a business and enjoying the benefits
of the license for over two years. We cannot allow the Licensees
to whipsaw the Board by claiming that the Board may not enforce the
very agreement that the Licensees proposed and that the Board
relied on because the Board had no power to accept the Licensees'
offer in the first instance.

This is not to say that the Board may use its power to grant
or transfer a license to try to coerce the acceptance of
restrictions by the prospective licensee or that all restrictions
agreed to by licensees are valid; these are issues to be decided
another day. In the instant case there is no contention that the
Licensees' agreement to the restrictions was anything less than
free and voluntary; indeed the restrictions were proposed by the
Licensees. Therefore, the Licensees did not seek judicial review
at the time the restrictions were imposed. Today we hold that when
a licensee agrees to reasonable restrictions in order to obtain a
license that clearly would not otherwise be granted, the licensee
will be estopped from later arguing that the Board had no power to
place such a restriction on the license, Neither the
reasonableness nor the voluntariness of the initial restrictions is
at issue, and we affirm the Board's authority to adopt the initial,

consented to restrictions.
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The second set of restrictions were not consented to, however,
but were imposed as a sanction. As to these restrictions,
Hollywood Productions, supra, controls our decision. The Board may
not impose unconsented to restrictions on a license unless
expressly or impliedly authorized by Article 2B. We therefore

declare invalid theose restrictions that were imposed as a sanction.

JUDGMENT OF THE CIRCUIT CQURT
FOR DBALTIMORE CITY REVERSED.
CASE REMANDED TQ THE CIRCUIT
CQURT FOR BALTIMORE CITY WITH
DIRECTTIONS TO REMAND THIS CASE
TO THE LIQUQOR BOARD FOR FURTHER
REVIEW., CoSTS TQ BE PAID BY
THE RESPONDENT.
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Inspector arrived at approximately [42am. Balt3t1 Admin 9/24/2022 1:43 AM

Establishment was in the process of closing,
Complaint could not be substantiated at this time.
Badge number (0%. Complainant contacted. Get
Quilook for i0S<hutps:/aka.ms/oOukef>

Related Child Service Reguests

Related Parent Service Reguests

Report Date: Nov 17, 2022 - 3:28:18 PM




Annual-Renewal v |

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

License-Transfer + |

One-Day «

| Add Newlicense v | Query v

License Detail

License Info

License Num: LB 087
License Date:5/1/2022

{ Close the License ] | Print License

J |

Print Renewal Lefter

] [ << (50 Back

Cert Num: 0333

ticense Year: 2022

$2,020.00
Fee:

Status: Renewed

CR Number: 16375181

Payment Date:

04-18-22

2021 - 2022 TPP Paid [J
2022 Trader's License [ J [

Update Info |

Agled Adult Enferiainment License

Location
Corp Name:
Trade Name:
Zone Code;
Phone:

Block Num:
City:

CR Number:

] Add New Adult Entertainement License j

SANGRIALLC
SANGRIA

21
443-708-2279

930 Street: CHARLES STREET NORTH
BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21201
16375181

Portion of Business Used:

USE ALL 3 FLOORS AS A BAR AND RESTAURANT WITH LIVE ENTERTAINMENT AND
OUTDOOR TABLE SERIVCE iN REAR CCURTYARD

Restriction:

THE MOU DATED JANUARY 18,2017 BETWEEN THE MOUNT VERNON-BELEVEDERE
ASSOCIATION IS INCORPORATED INTO THE LICENSE.

Edit the License Location Info I Alternate Mailing Address

License Owners

First Name

Last Name

Street City State [Zip Action Change Owner

JUILEANNA

MCGUIRE

800 E. FORT AVE #B BALTIMORE MDD 121230

[ Edit ] [ Remove Owner |




Comments

Date Comment

Action

06/17/2021 PAID IN FULL $225.00 for Violation Hearing dated May 20,2 2021; Invoice #122367..../sb

Delete

$100 + $125 admin fee = $225 total fine, 30 days to pay (3-0 vote)..../ir

5/20/2021 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.16 flegal Conduct; and Violation of
06/15/2021;Rule 3.12 General Welfare - ADMISSION OF GUILT - Rule 4.14-Fined $50; and Ruile 3.12-Fined $50;

Delete

06/08/202Vc 216 be paid for $225.00.... /mb.

Given an Invoice to Chief inspecteor John for Viclation Hearing fee dated on May 20, 2021; Fine

il

Delete

06/27/2019Paid in Full ($375.00} for Violation Hearing Dated June 13, 2019: Invoice #117286...../ir

| Delete

R

pay (3-0 vote)..../jir

6/13/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 3.0%{b} Rest Room Facilities and Health
06/27 /2019 Reguiations - GUILTY - Rule 3.0%{b}-Fined $250; $250 + $125 admin fee, $375 total fine, 30 days fo

Delete

04/24/2019|Provided 2018 Trader's License.... fsb

Delete

06/02/2017,06/01/17 - PAID for NSF Fees: Invoices #108051 = $2.020.00, #108052 = $30.00.... /sb

Delete

05/19/2017

Given letter hand-delivered fo Chief Inspector. M. Fosler to suspend Liquor License for NSF in
the amaount of $2,020.00 (2017-2018 Annual License Fee) + $30.00 {Processing NSF Fee)... /sb

Delete

05/19/2017103/03/2017 *****RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD****** /sh

Delete

05/19/2017101/17 /2017 *****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent fo Licensee on January 17, 2017 #*** /sb

Delete

05/19/2017]1/19/14- Public Hearing re: Application to fransfer ownership- APPROVED (3-0 vote)

Delete

vote) Moore- Deny

6/30/16- Public Hearing re: Application to fransfer ownership;request for off-premise catering,
12/28/2016joutdoor table service, and delivery of alcoholic beverage.-**MOU in place- APPROVED (2-1

B [Fleelele

Delete

11/22/2016 MARYLAND SALES TAX HOLD SEND A LETTER ON 11/18/2016 CR#12357365-TRANSFER.....

,..__

Delete

07/25/16 - Mailed letter to Licensee about "Personal Property Tax Owed to the City of

07728120165 imore.... /sb

Delete

06/02/2016 MARYLAND SALES TAX HOLD ( CR312357365)SEE FOLDER FOR DETAILS.....K/R

[ Delete

05/0V/2015, 0 oice #98363.... /sb

Called merchant and left message about the incorrect written amount on check #8806 with

Delete

02/11/2015PAID $625.00 FROM JANUARY 15, 2015 HEARING DATE. INVOICE #95702

Delete

02/03/2015/01/15/15 Hearing date. Owes for fine $625.00.

Delete

O6/14/2012 4.18 flegal conduct. DISMISSED. BCFD Failed o appear.

6/7 /2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.05(a) Serving after hours. VIOLATION of Rule

Delete

12/19/2008:12/18/08 $100 {311 CONF} PAID IN FULL #65504

Delete

02/07/20068/05 Applicatlion fited to transfer ownership to Leonard Clarke, REMA, LLC

Eje Eefe®

Delete

| Print History (Print Card) |

license num: LB 087 Address: 930 CHARLES STREET NORTH
Trade Name: SANGRIA

Comment:

Add Comment

Hold Info

Powered by:



SANGRIALLC: 217401225

Department (D Number:
217401225

Business Name;
SANGRIA LLC

Principal Office: @
930 N CHARLES 5T
BALTIMORE MD 21201

Resident Agent: @

STATE DEPT. OF ASSESSMENTS AND TAXATION
ROOM 801

301 WPRESTON ST.

BAITIMORE MD 21201

Status:
REVIVED

Good Standing;
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
FOREIGN LLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
07/28/2016

State of Formation:
DE

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A



December 15, 2022

Applicant(s). Soon Young Park and Jason Elijah Gelblum

Hopkins Market, LLC, T/a Hopkins Market

110 W. 39 Street 21210
Class: “B" Beer Wine & Liquor License
Application for a new Class "B" Beer, Wine and Liquor restaurant iicense requesting delivery of alcoholic beverages.
(a) Applicant(s) Information: (1) Soon Young Park was born in Seoul, Korea in February of 1965. She lives in
Catonsville, MD; and (2} Jason Elijah Gelblum was born in Baltimore, MD in November of 1996. He lives in
Baltimore, MD. Mr. Park was a license at Super Liguors in Catonsville, MD from 2001-2009.

{b) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Soon Young Park (50%); {2) Efijah Gelblum {0%); (3) Ibrahim Hamideh (50%); and
(4} Jason Gelblum (0%).

{c} Purchase Price of Business: N/a

(d) Qualified Voters: James Gosnell, Guy Brooks, and Warren Squirewell are qualified Baltimore City voters.

{e) Zoning: Applicant has applied for a USE permit, for the use of the premise 1% floor, as an accessory restaurant,
(f) Corporate Standing: Hopkins Market, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 11/29/2022 is active and in good standing.

{q) Posting Report: The location was posted on 9/26/2022 and checked on 10/5/2022. This meets the 10-day rule.
There are 4 licensed liquor establishments in the 4x4 area: "B” BWL-4.

{h) Timeline: N/A

(i) Letters of Support/Opposition: At this time the Board has no letter(s) of opposition or support.

In considering this request, under the provisions of Alcohol Beverages Article 4-210{A) the Board must consider the following

factors: 1. The public need and desire for the license; 2. The number and location of existing license holders; 3. The
potential effect on existing license holders of the license for which application is made; 4. The potential commonality or

uniqueness of the services and products to be offered by the business of the applicant; 5. The impact of the license for which
application is made on the health, safety, and welfare of the community, including issues relating to crime, traffic conditions,

parking, or convenience; and 6. Any other factor that the local licensing Board considers necessary.

Board's Decision:



20122 Application for Aleoholic Beverages License Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimare ity

KEW/TRANSFER/EXPANSION/ AMENDHENT(S) APPLICATION FEE - $500.00

INGICATE TYPE OF LICENSE APPLICATION: TRANSFER (3 NEW [zJ EXPANSION OF PREMISES (3 AMENDMENT(S) OO
EXPLANATION OF REQUEST: New Restaurant License, New B : ELASS TYPE: sewt

Please sefect ane aption and fill out the requested information
A) NEW LICENSE REQUEST: ADDRESS OF PROPOSED LOCATION: 110 W 39th Street, Baltimore, MD 21210
8) TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP ONLY: ADDRESS OF CURRENT LICENSE:
C) TRANSFER OF DWNERSHIP AND LOCATIEN: CURRENT ADORESS OF LICENSED LOEATION.

TRANSFER OF NWNERSH!P AND LOEATION: ADDRESS OF PROPOSED RELOCATIGN:
[) AMENDMENT OR EXPANSION REGUEST: ADDRESS BF THE LOCATION:

CORPORATE/LLE/LLP/PARINERSHIP NAME: Hopkins Market, ELC TRADE NAME: Hoptins Market
BUSINESS PHONE NUMBER; 4104916997 BUSINESS EMAIL ADDRESS: spark228gggmait.com

ATTBRNEY FOR THE APPLICANT. AL Hurdle ADORESS: 614 Bosley Ave, Towson, MD 21204 ,  PH{INE; 410 685 5160 ain@alnurdieiaw.com
f .

Part of Premises Used (Motz: Hoors and Aress for Storage): 1st-floar futdsor Tahle Service Provided? @‘elivwv of aleahnl? I Yes I No
live Entertainment provided? [3Yes I3 No What Kind (£ 2 Bordd Fic)Y {f Premise Catering of Food and Alcahol? [ Yes B3 Mo

Zaning Receipt or Current Certificate of Decupancy Peemit attached to Application? 1 Yes (3 No  Estimated Seating Capacity: 78 seats
Plaass note that as per Ale. Bev. Art, §12-WIT(ANZ), an spplication for the Issusnce or fransier, is nof complete unless the applicant has obtaied appravel
and/sr verification fram the Baltimore Municizal Zoning dopeals (HZ4)

1. Applicant &

{Fullname) {Telephone ro.) . E-mail (Required)

2525 Old Frederick Rd Catensvite MD 23228
{Residence) Street fity State fip Bode {period of residency in Baltimora Lity)
2465 F Seoul Korea
(Month/Year of Hirth} {Sex: Mele or Femals) {Place of Birth)
Cherk: [ Yes I3 No Areyou currently & resident of the ity of Baltimare?
Z. Applicant B
Jason Elijah Gelblum
(Full rame) {Telephonena) E-mail (Required)
5604 South Bend Rd Baltimore  MD 21209 23
{Residence)Streat City State Zip Lode (perind af residency in Baltimore City)
£4/96 M Baltimore, MD
{Month/Year of Birth} {Sex: Male or Female} {Place of Girth}

Check: Yes [J No Are you currently a resident of the City of Baltimore?

3. Applicant C

NA
(Fullname) {Telephone no.) E-mait (Required)
{Residence) Strest City Stata ZipLade {period of residency in Beltimere Lity)
{Munth/\’ear E]f Bir‘th) (SEX: Male ar EEmEiE) (FIEL‘.E of Hil"th) ABRAHAM L. HURDLE ESQ
Check: O Yes £1 No Are you currently a resident of the City of Baltimere? 410 685 5100
alh{@athurdlelaw.com
1 Liquor Attorney

fevised danuary 2327



|. Has the applicant(s) been adjndged guilty of a felany in the Steta of Maryland or any other? [ Yes [23 Ma - If yos, indicete applicant and axplain,
Applicant A D] BOI LO

s govarring tha sale f any elcohulic beverage or for gambliog it any Stets, inchuding
Maryland? OJ Yes [ Ko - If yes, mark spplicent end provide axplamation in adjacent space provided.
Applicent A} 800 CO

3. State whether the apphicant(s) has ever been adjudged guilty of any offense against the laws of the Stats of Merylend, eny nther State within
the Unitad States, or ageinst the United Stetes (Fedaral Crima)7 (3 Yes 0 No - If yes, merk applicant and explain.

Mglicant AC] BO EDD

4 Has the applicant(s) B\II'IB'V had a Ht:ansnftr timsala of nl::u-lﬁélin'h;vaﬁéas in tiﬁ Stéﬁ of Hnrylnnd? Yas I:I Hnlf yas,mark ‘appllnt;rlr;
explain (addrass of Incation, detes that the applicant was a Fcenses, and the trads name),
Applicant A 80 LD

5. Has the applicant(s) ever hed a liguor Ecenza suspendad or ravoked? [ Yes [2 No If yes, mark epplicant and explain.
Applieant A3 BO Lo

B. Does the epplicant(s) hava a financial interast in any other alcohalic beverage business or business for which an alesholic beversge license
has been applied for, granted, and izsued? O Yes [] No If yes, mark applicant and explain (addrass of Jocation and trade name).
Applicant A [] BO0 CO

Baltimare City ar eny other jurisdiction in the Stete of Meryland? 01 Yes [ No i yes, mark applicant and explain (address of incation and trade neme).
Applicant A O B £O

8. Are you financially interastad i any athur; lcohalic beverages licenze epplied, y-ﬁntnd or i;surnd?  Yes [2] No If yes, please explein.
Applicat AL]  BEJ  CO

5; I3 the licensad premise currently apen end operating? 2] Yes C1 Na [f no, then pravide data of last day of nparetion of tha sstahliﬂlmwm .

IB Do any of the applicent(&) - personally or through sn entity - have any indebitadnass or other financiel ohligations to any menufacturer,
brewer, distiler, ar wholeseler at the tima of making this application? (I Yes [ No K yes, plessa explain. i yes, pleese provide information ag to
the applicant{s) ndebted - perzanally oc through an entity - the amount of the indebtedness, and the nama of the menufecturer, brawer., distiller,
or wholesalsr?

Applicnt A0 B0 CO}

Revieed Jorusary A172



1l. Please list tha following information for the Manager of tha establishmant to be kcensed:

Applicants Applying as Dusiness Entities - (Bive name(s) and addresses - in Corporatian list a officers (attach list if necessary) or in Limited Lihility Lompany/Partrerships
list ol authorized persons ) Please nofe that sif Beonsees MUST have o FNANCIAL INTEREST ir the Boense appfied for a3 par Ale. Bov. Art 54-105 (0)(fl). [f nacasssry,
pirese nitech & st of the naimes snd eddress of 8 outstending stack holders wha at the tine of sgplicetion own any stock of the corparetion and the sriicies of
lacorporation ggraement or griicias of erganization,

et QLU See N s
M Theahim  Hamideh AoRess (002 Shepherd ct. e Q0GR ¥ 9%0F STOCK HLD: 5E 7
SHMMESoon X, Parl ADBRESS:M@M&&TIHE!M& KL}’ %0F STACK HELD:J&Z

- . . . . X .'f\{'\,\‘\ -
L HHME A4 5on Gellolum s St s athBed Road e dSEASCI SKDF STOTKHELD /s

4 NAME: ADDRESS: TITLE: %0F STOCK HELD:

*Extract fom Law; § any affident or path reguied e the provisins of this Act el cartzin any feks stetamants, te offender Shell be deemed
guilty of perfury. And upon indictmant snd conviction thersof. shall be suliject to pensitiss provided by Law for that crime,

CERTIFICATE OF APPLICANTS: At least one applicant whose signature sppears helow certifies that he/she is a current resident of Baltimore City, Merylond ot the time
of filing of this epplication. Each of sald apphicants hersby cartifies further thet if the license applied for is granted, he/she will conform 1o & Stete and County lews snd
reguintions relating to the sale of alcoholic bevaragas, as wel as to the rudes and reguletions of the Boerd of Lizense Commizsioners for Baltimars City, and hereby
grants parmizsion to the State Comptrofier, his duly autharizad deputies, Inspectars and derks, The Baard of License Commissioners for Baltimare City, its duly
authorized agents and emplayees, end any peaca afficer of Baltimore City or the State of Maryland to Inspect and ssarch at any and ai harg, without warram, the
premizes and any and all parts thereof upon and in which said huskeess Is to be condicted, If license is issued, the applicants must ensure that at least one licenses
remsins a resident of Baltimara City threughout the duration of this Icanse.

4'/\_ T - '//\' .
e sy S e
Signatur‘e of Applivant A i 4
_.)I hareby certity that an the 2‘”] N dlay of _[Lin L. 2|]'_]:'_2; before me. the subscriber. a notary public of the State of N\(\'{\‘ \(:,R}( {\ ;p"a,nd for
Jr Wy oie U, . personally appzaﬁ:d e YOnd el l)i;.\\(“[ the applicant(s) named in this applfnﬂtiun made t{q{b\h\‘ﬁgﬁm@ﬁ’mﬁ
‘that the matter and facts conte in said appbcetion ere true and correct. As wilness, my hand and patarial seal. ‘a‘:o W ~, S > Y, ‘é':,’
, - . . &P anesion . T
Signature: Y/\./U‘J g k@) [Motary Seal] By Commissian expires G \ VO \ 25§ .{3' ."c}iio'r A ,?it%& A%
A oy TR £ 3 Y
N Printed Name: K\”\’\;-hvm NV F oY iu: '._: A—"‘— @ 5
12 R UBLC L8 S
g R A
anature of Applicant B ‘ "'a,’o‘?E cov ) "
. . Foe | e,
| hereby certify that on thegi(’] hday of Ui . ?l]_l?.’befm me. the subscriber. a notary public of the State of N\[ Wl \(_A (\Ll eyt
QLL Ihivio (g personaby appeared . YOV oy Cw V mbo vy the applicant(s} named in this application made cath in due form of law
that the matter and facts containgd in said application are true and correct As witness, my hand and notarial seal « ““mgumn, "
‘ . T I o
Sigrature: ; @ [Notary Seal] My Commission expires (/l \ \ \) \ ?—‘}4‘;}%«\*‘&\3&0”.?@7%5
T . " o - . . .5’
prned e SVACL NV e ix )59\.\0“/?;.’% A%
g N ?
RN A
Signature of Applicant £ %, 2, %MB ER A0 ‘¢‘§
| hersty certify that on the dey of ,20__ belore me. the subscriber, a natary public of the State of "‘f.._?RE-‘ G o
. personally appeared the apphicant(s) named in this applicativn made oafféeduy oM lew
that the matter and facts contained in said application are true and correct As witness. my hand and notarial seal
Sgpature: [Hotary Seal) My Commissian expires
Printed Hame:
3

Revisad Janery 2022



X

A

X

Nuzen acsd Ackresy of thes rumars of the prownice/lsadiert: cw

{l. We) Sﬂﬁ 3}5 %

That {| am. we are} the ovrer{s) of the property estedat_] [

Codiof_ ¥ |0 . wheichisremed in the prasent application made 1o the Board of Liquor License Commissiooess of Baltimare City

115 . re (D

L HER
REDUIRED B CORNECTON WITH ALCDHDUC BEVERAGES EAW DF MARYLANS
- HEREGY CERTIFY.
. , Batimare., City with a Jip

mlh&mm;zlnﬁufﬂrﬁaﬂmﬂmwﬂmmﬁiﬁqulﬁammﬂmmﬂlﬂﬁwwﬁuﬁaﬂﬁﬁmﬂw.m
duly ithorized deties, inspectars and clerks. the Foard of Liguor Licansa Comméssioners of Badtimora City, its duly euthorized egenis ang
emprjess. and any faata oificer of the ity of Baftimora nd State of Marytand, to inspact and search without warrant, the premises upan which

tha business i e-eTind
(A

gnalure o I*@'i g Property

harafgartly at on the - day of SIRINE
fw%&,nmd\'wrﬁ

At witnesy, my hand I seal.

Kotary Signatare ..\ a%

oty Prvod om0 XF 1472

We, the nndersigrad citizeas, rasl

ragistarad

jed, and &y end el parts of the bkding in which said busimess i to ba conductad at sy and o houre.

L)

L]

voters bt the City of Boftimare kn which the business

“~||.'ll|0"'

o
& TN

5 F ‘s
02t e, the subscribar, s netary pudlic dhsmdm@‘fn.ﬁ/re “,
(A . SSAON Elgale,
fandiard/prigrerty swnar samed in this application: madz sath in dus Foom of lrw that the mettar sad facts comtained in s eppfication s tnd and AR '{'PQ;\‘.

< S L0 y oL

"y

ocuvareed by the precent epplication s tn be condarted, Wa certify that tha qualifying spplicent(s) is/are persmlly known to
itz and ks & residont of Boftksors City e n rexident of the State of Maryland of tha time of this application,

u}l G’&u&n{, |

m\. LT 47 Frgu

_ﬁu} 7\7#00 /L, Y434 Ley bk a, M /C/g / (279

Mechetle Nfley 1o 00 39k S

e Goell

4 W A5t

dtemie Bl ol e840

Beard of Liguor License Cemmissionars for the Gity of Baltimers
| Howth Chartes Street, Suite 1900 Baltimars, Maryland ZE20H
Phone A10-336-43T7 Fax: 4I0-356-4367

Foroad Jeraary 2077

Plsaa nots thal thix bs o public doctmist sed spsa raquest
well be provided to tha penerel mestes of e public.

LJ

: H -—- : E
al - el
[Notary S} My Commiasion exsires 5“\202.'-‘(@ L Puau® L
o e
”, "’ ORE CO\) “\"\
st b el 1] “"!HOI"“‘



o W A D¢

Nome snd Address af the owners of the pramise/landlord: Phana Number:

STATEMENT DF DWNER OF PREMISES REDUIRED W CONNECTION WiTH ALCOHDLIC BEVERAGES LAW DF MARYLAND

(|, WE) . HEREBY CERTIFY,
That (1 am. we are) the owner{s} ef the property located at , Baltimare, City with a Zip
Code of . which is named in the present application mad ta the Board of Liquor License Bemmissioners of Baltimore City

under the Alcoholic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent to the granting of the license epplied for, and hereby autharize the State Eomptraller, his
duly authorized deputies, inspectors and clerks, the Board of Liguor License Bommissioners of Baltimore City, its duly suthorized agents and
emplayees, and any peace officer of the Dity of Baltimore and State of Marytand, tn inspect and search, without warcant, the premises upon which
the business is to be conducted, and any and all parts of the building in which said business is to be cenducted, at any and afl hours.

algnatere of Uwner of the Praperty

| hereby certify that on the day of .20 before me, the subscriber, anatary public of the State of . in and

for . persenally eppesred the
landioed/ property owner named in this application made oath in dwe form of law that the matter and facts contained in said application are true and cerrect.

As witness, my hand and notarial sesl.

Motary Signaturs: {Matary Seal} My Dommission expires

Notary Printed Hame:

The following certificates must be signed by at least 3 persans.
We, the undersignad citizens, real estate owners and registered voters in the City of Baltimore in which the husiness
covered by the present application s to be cenducted, We certify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/are personally known to
us and is a resident of Baltimora City and a resident of the Stata of Maryland at the time of this application.

AN £ RS ‘E.m-w‘éu
S Qesleil, | o are. MOz |

C harles L Ziz2 1 D
adles b o A el L - Y
UHenrethar [L26 S. kﬂnwcac‘i/lc‘fg. Zttt:?’ma.aﬂuu/'t s 5| Xt tTLD

Board of Liguor License Commissioners for the City of Baltimare Pleasa nate that thi is # public documant and span rogunst
t North Charles Street, Suite 1900, Baltimore, Maryland 2120} will be provided to the genardl members of the pubtic,

Phone: 410-396-4377 Fax: 410-356-4382

Revised Jaruary 2172



*Please present/draw a Floor Plan/Rendering of the Licensed Premises here. i you have a
professionally drafted rendering, please attach it to the application.*
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HOPKINS MARKET LLC: W23002546

Department ID Number:
W23002546

Business Name:
HOPKINS MARKET LLC

Principal Office: @
110W 39TH ST.
BALTIMORE MD 21218

Resident Agent: @
IBRAHIM HAMIDEH
1002 SHEPHERD CT
GAMBRILLS MD 21054

Status:
ACTWE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
05/31/2022

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A



I—/(1Y | 9% sTreel™

MAP SUMMARY (RECAPITULATION)

TOTAL ESTABLISHMENTS IN MAP AREA

“A” BEER & WINE

“B” BEER & WINE

“C» BEER & WINE

“D” BEER & WINE

“A” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“A-2» BEER, WINE & LIQUOR
“B” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR i

“C" BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“D” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“BD7” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

ARENA

HOTEL/MOTEL

RACING

s

PREPARED BY:
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

INSPECTORS REPORT - TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

Licensee Information {Trade Name}): ]Hopkins Market

Corporation Name: iHopkins Market LLC

Location Address: | 1114 w 39th Street Baltimore MD 21210

License Type: | (Class "B" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Is the establishment open and operating in a safe and sanitary manner? | No

“
{if not open, not in comments - CLOSED or NOT OPERATING)
Is the location within 300 feet of Church and/or School? | No v
Date Posted? l9/26/2022 lﬁ
Estimated Date of Removal? l10/5/2022 Lm}
Are there any other licensed establishments within o two block radius? Yes v

Other licensed locations - Describe/Note:

Please see map for other licensed locations

Comments and Follow-up ltems{s} [please note any issues or concerns about the location):
New restaurant License New Class (B} License. The establishment is currently closed & not operating.

Insert Photo of Sign and location:
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicant{s) Name: [500n young Park ; Jason Elijah Gelblum

Address of Premises: | (110 w 39th Street Baltimore MD 21210

Inspector: If:o#.wjbaiﬁmore\darryl.clark

Date Posted: Ig /26/2022

Time Posted: Il:OB PM I

Date Rechecked: 110/5/2022

Time Rechecked: | 16:00 pM |

Manager or Owner when sign posted: ,

Summuary on location of sign posted:

Sign was posted on front door

Summary on location of sign rechecked:

Sign is still posted on the front door.

insert Photo of Sign and location:

& Attach Additional Photos

‘: Approve ] ll Disapprove ]i
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Department Of Housing And Community Development Online Use & Occuganqg Permit

Divisicn OF Construction And Building Inspection . .
370110 Application
Property Address: Block/Lot: 008
110 W 39TH ST PermitNo:  USE2022-54579
licant: -
Applican 1001-000000-2600-159400-400540 Filing Fee 50.00
ABRAHAM HURDLE
1001-000000-1500-102800-400230 Tax 3.00
1001-00G000-2600-158009-400480 Use&Occupancy 4500
QOwner/lLessee: Total :
Owner  CW PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP otal: 98.00
Lesses  HOPKINS MARKET, LLC NA
Please pay the Use & Occupancy permit fee
before scheduling inspections.
Property Use & Occupancy Information: Description Created Completed Assigned To
Existing Use ; (Commercial} Restaurant £02 - REGULATED 07/21/2022 PLAN
_ FLOODPLAIN BFE
Proposed Use : (Commercial) Restaurant FIRE DEPARTMENT 07/21/2022 Loz
o - . _ REFERRAL
Dwelling: Roomming: Efficiency: Application Received 07/21/2022
Existing Count: 272 000 000 Zoning Sign-off a7/21/2022 0772172022
One Stop Permit OFi 07/21/2022 ELLYSHA.NE
Proposed Count: 0 0 0 Review ’ e
HEALTH DEPARTMENT a7/21/2022 IWEE
INSPECTION
District:502 MINOR PRIVILEGE:

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT. THIS DOCUMENT IS PROOF OF APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT. YOU MUST OBTAIN THE ACTUAL PERMIT OR
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY BEFORE THE BELOW STATED WORK OR USE CAN BEGIN. FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT THE ONE STOP
SHOE PFRMIT CRENTFR AT 443-0R4-1809.

{CONTINUE) USE PORTION OF PREMISES, 15T FLOOR, AS AN ACCESSORY RESTAURANT.

AEFIDAVIT BY: ABRAHAM HURDLE

THE QWNER OF THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY FOR THE PROJECT NAMED BELOW HEREBY APPROVED THIS PERMIT APPLICATION AND
AGREES TO COMPLY WATH ALL ORDINANCES OF THE MAYQR AND CITY COUNCH. OF BALTIMORE AND TO DO NO WORK NOT

SPECIFICALLY COVERED BY THIS APPLICATION. "1 DECLARE UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THIS APPLICATION, INCLUDING ANY
ACCOMPANYING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, ETC, HAS BEEN EXAMINED BY ME AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF IS A TRUE,
CORRECT AND COMPLETE STATEMENT OF THE WORK TO BE COVERED BY THIS APPLICATION.] ALSO DECLARE THAT | AM THE OWNER OR
HAVE SPECIFIC APPROVAL OF THE OWNER TO ACT AS AGENT FOR THIS APPLICATION .

Project Name: ~HOPKINS MARKET Owner First Name:
Role: Agent Owner Last Name Cr CW PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
Company Nams:
Appicant: HURDLE ABRAHAM
Phone:
Project Note: Address1:
Address2:
City:
State:

Zip:



December 15, 2022

Applicant(s): Blanca Pesguera and Bijou Penland
New Ecstasy Bar & Restaurant, LLC, T/a My Cousin's Place
3925-27 E. Lombard Street 21224

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liguor License

Application to transfer ownership with continuation of live entertainment and outdoor table service, requesting
delivery of alcoholic beverages.

{a) Applicant(s) Information: (1) Blanca Pesguera was born in Honduras in June of 1976. She lives Baltimore, MD;
and {2) Bijou Penland was born in Prince George County, MD in February of 1989. She lives in Baltimore, MD.

(b) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Blanca Pesquera (100%); and (2) Bijou Penland (0%).
{c) Purchase Price of Business: The purchase price of the business is $35,000 to be paid at settiement.
(d) Qualified Voters: Marie Branch, Robert Branch, and Vasilios Forakis are qualified Baltimore City voters.

(e) Zoning: Applicant has applied for a USE permit, for the use of the premise as an tavern/restaurant with live
entertainment and dancing, with outdoor table service.

{f) Corporate Standing: New Ecstasy Bar & Restaurant, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 11/29/2022 is active and in
good standing.

(g) Posting Report: The location was posted on 8/10/2022, and will be checked on 8/19/2022. This meets the 10-
day rule. There are 11 licensed liquor establishment(s) in the 2x2 area: ‘D" BW-2; "A” BWL-1: “B” BWL-3; and “BD7"
-5,

(h) Timeline: Establishment closed on 5/18/2021 due to a fire. Due to the Governor's Executive Order that extended
timelines from 3/12/2020 through 6/30/2021. On 11/15/2021, staff received a 180-day hardship extension request.
The Board granted hardship extension on 12/9/2021. Application for transfer was filed on 6/17/2022 on or before
711/2022. License is valid.

(i) Letters of Support/Opposition: At this time the Board has a letter from Highland Community Association and a
MOU between Highlandtown Community Association and Applicants.

In considering this request, under the provisions of Alcohol Beverages Article 4-210(A) the Board must consider the following
factors: 1. The public need and desire for the license; 2. The number and location of existing license holders; 3. The
potential effect on existing license holders of the license for which application is made; 4. The potential commonality or
uniqueness of the services and products to be offered by the business of the applicant; 5. The impact of the license for which
application is made on the heaith, safety, and welfare of the community, including issues relating to crime, fraffic conditions,
parking, or convenience; and 6. Any other factor that the local licensing Board considers necessary.

Board’s Decision:



20122 Application for Alcoheolic Beverages License Boerd of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City

NEW/TRANSFER/EXPANSION/ AMENOHENTIS) APPLICATION FEE - 500,00

INDICATE TYPE GF LICENSE APPLICATION: TRANSFER C¥'NEW 1 EXPANSION GF PREMISES I AMENDMENT(S) O3
EXPLANATION OF REGUEST: transfer of ownership CLASS TYPE: L_B_D 7

FPlegse sefect ane option snd il sut the requested iformation
A) NEW LICENSE REQUEST: ADDRESS BF PROPOSED LOCATION:
B) TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP ONLY: ADDRESS [ CURRENT LICENSE: 3925-27 E. Lombard Street, Baltimore, MD 21224
C) TRANSFER GF IWNERSHIP ARD LOCATION: CURRENT ADDRESS OF LICENSED LOCATION:

TRANSFER OF GWNERSHIP AND LOCATION: ADDRESS OF PROPOSED RELOCATION:
{1} AMENDMENT DR EXPANSICN REOUEST: ADDRESS OF THE LOCATION:

CORPORATE/LLC/LLP/PARTNERSHIP NAME: New Ecstgsy Bar & Rrestaurant, LLC TR7|]E RAME: My Cousin's Place
BUSINESS PHONE NUMBER; 670 - gﬁé ”Ii/BUSiHESS EMAIL ADORESS: f\/ £

ATTORNEY FOR THE APPIICANT: Melvin J. Kodenski, Esa.  ADDRESS: 320 N. Charles St., 21201 PHONE: 410-685-5100

s Vi
Part of Premises Used (A’ara'ﬂa;?ddmmb'.?wﬂ: ISE E1CCV  Tutduar Toble Sarvice and? ®rfes O No Delivery of slcohcl? ' Yes O No
Liv Entartainmant provided? (9Yes £ No Wheat Kind (£x 2/ fand 23?523 i m/ SH. /.?0/; Pramise etering of Food and Mrahol? £3 Ves m{u
Zoning Receipt or Current Derttficete of Decupancy Permit ettached ta Application? 82 Yes (3 No Estimatad Seating Capacity: h ! (}

Plesse nate that as per Ak, Bev. Art. £ 12-WOT(ANZ), an application for the lesvancs or transfar, is not compiols unless the applicant has abteinad sgprovel
and/ar verification from the Baliimara Munlcipal Zoning Appssls (GMZ4}

1 Applicent A
Blanca Pesquera
(Fult name) (Telephonena.) E-mail (Required)
3904 E. Pratt Streat Balto. MD 21224 6 years
{Residence) Street City State fipEode (period of residency in Baltimore Gity)
0611976 2 nglé_. Honduras
(Month/Yeap-af Birth) {Sex: Male or Female) (Mace of Birth)
Check: Yes O No Are you currently & resident of the City of Baltimore?
Z Applicamt B o
Bijou Penland o }’) / Q
(Fultnama) (Telephone o) E-mail (RE& quired)
7833 Gough Strest Baito. MD 21224 6 ygars
{Residence) Street - City State JipEode {perind of residensy in Battimore City)
02 , (1 E L/ Ee v ( £ Prince George's Co., MD
(Month/Yeagof Birth) ! {Sex: Male ar Female} (Place of Birth)
Chack: D Yee [NNo Are you currently e resident of the City of Beltimora?
3. Applicant ©
(Fulf name) (Tebephone o) E-mail (Hequired)
{Residence) Street City State lip Code {perind of residency in Baltimore City)
(Month/Yuar of Birth) {Sex: Malz or Female) {Mace of Birth)

Check: O Yes O Mo Are you currantly a resident of the City of Baftimora?

Reved Jamry 2022




1 Has the applicent(s) bean edjudged guilty of a felony in the State of Maryland or any other? OJ Yes %u « It yes, Indizate applicant and explaln.
Applicent A CJ B CO .

2 I'hs lhﬂ {s) been adjudged guilty of vinlating thﬁ lews governing the sale of any alcchalie bevarage or for gemising In any Stats, Innluﬂiﬁg
Maryland? [ Yes (1 No - If yes, mark applicant and provide explanation in adiacent space provided.
Applicant ES( £

A \, \ o o

3. State whether the applicant(s) has ever been adjudged guilty of any offepse egainst the laws of the Stete of Maryland, any other State within
the United States, or against the United States (Federsf Crime)? (I Yes (X No - If yes, mark applicant and explain
fpplicant AT BDI LD

4. Has the applicant(s) aver had a license for the sele of alccholic baverages in the State of Maryland? [X Yes £ No If ves, mark applicant and
explain (addregs of locgtion, dates that the applicant was a licensee, and the trada name).

o Tt

Applicant A B
Lo i _
Mace ;Lcé S~ r\(ﬁltltﬁ
5. Hes the applicant(s) aver had'% liquar license suspended or revokad? (1 Yuleu If yas, mark applicant and explain

Applrcan’( A I:l B EI C E]

B. Does the applicant(s) have s financial interest i any other alcaholic beverege business or business for which an alcoholic beverage license
has baan applied for, grantad, and issuad? O Yes x;in If yes, mark appticant end explsin (addrass of location and trade name),
Applicant A OJ B El EI:I

71 Iju the spouses or daper:.ﬁnt children of any of tﬁa apﬁﬁ.:ﬁﬁt-(s) .ha.vn & fingncial interest m any other alnnhﬂin Ea\;as;auas kicanse ur IJu.s.itm.s.m.
Baltimors City or any other jurisdiction In the State of Merdand? [J Yasﬁln H ves, mark applicant and explair (address of bocation and trade name).
Applicant ALY BL] CEJ

B. Are you financially ‘mteruta.d iﬁ any uthaf glcoholic bamraﬁus lh:énsn applied, gramted or issued? [] Yn;XHn H yas, please explain,
Applicant A D_ _ H I:I _ E O

E Is the kicensed premise currently open end aperating? (& Yes [ No If no, then provide date of last dey of operation of the establishment. "

brewer, distiller, or wholesaler at the time of making this application? [ Yes (X No If yes, please explein. If yes, please provide informetion as to
the applicant(s} indebted - personally or through an antity - the smount of tha indebtedness, and tha name of the manufacturer, brewer, dstiller,
or wholesaler?

Applicant AT | £O

10 Do any of the applicant(s) - personally or through an entity - hava any inda%ms or other financial obligations to any menufacturer,

Revised January 2022



11, Please list the fullowing Information for the Manager of the establishment to be licensed:
' . Address - '

Applicants Applying as Business Entities - (Bive neme(s) and sddresses - in Corporation fist all officers (attach kst if necesgery} or in Limited Liabilty Eompany/Partrerships
list all authorized persons.) Pleass nots that aff fesnsess NUST have & FINANCHL INTEREST in the Sesnse polied for o5 par Ak v, Art §4-109 ()11} K recessary,
ploese sttach & bt of the nemas snd sddress of 8l outstanding stock halders wha st the tima of sgplicstion own any stock of the corporation and the articlss of
incerporsiin, parinershi sgrasmant or artichs of argsnizetion

. -~ " .
1. D, - 'Z(f{‘: - . "t’”ﬂ#.g'f’ _g(::-/{; -
e lanca FLSCW%R&E’SS: a8 =224 me Membersgsmn | @ J%)
he

D we_P) J\Gu Pt; n'clﬂ(/ poRess: 1 55 (o “q h Sme_ Sec srsmonms (° ¢

3) NAME, ADIRESS: < e HIF STOCKHEL: oo fe J
4 NAME; ADDRESS: TILE: %0F STOCKHELD: __pngn i ly
“Extrazt from Low: H sy affcvt o osth regiedsnckr- e provisims o thi Act shel corsi sy ks sttaments, te otk st b deornsd [

guitty of perjury. And upim indictment snd conviction thereof. shell be subject topenaftios pravided by Lew for thet crims.

CERTIFIEATE OF APPLICANTS: At least ona epplicant whose signature appears below cartifies thet he/she i & corrent residant of Beltimars City, Marylend at the tima
of fiing of this epplication. Ezch of said applicants hereby certifies further that # the license spplisd for is grantad, be/she wil eonform to o Stete and Courty laws and
regulations relating o tha sals of slcholiv beverages, ss well as o the rulas and regulations of tha Boerd of Lisanss Commissimers for Baftimors City, and heraby
grants permission to the State Comgtroller, his duly autharized deputias, inspectors end clerks, The Baard of Licensa Commissieners for Beltimare City, s duly
suthorized egents and employees, end eny peace officer of Baltimara City or the State of Maryland 10 lospect aed search 5t any and 8!l hours, without warrant, the
premizas and any and all parts thereaf upan and in which said busingss is to b conducted. i licensa is fssued, the epplicants must ensues that et laast one fcensee
remaks a resident of Baltimore City throughout the duration of this license.

Signature of Applicant A ‘/P)! S Y P@.'ﬁ ({ v C{\”;’}’ ‘ Jr” e (g:CIrLJL

| hegeby certify that on the {7 +cigy of . 20_*hefore me, the subscriber. & potery public of the State of ' Al in and far
Vi AL L8 personally sppeared T2 100\ (. 4 V¢ S ol 16 the applicant(s) named ix this application made catjd o

that the matter a@cls/untained in said ap 1i|:atqu_a)r'e true and correct. As Witness, rrﬁ hand and notarial seal, I / ‘,n"

Signature: L,L/{_ f‘fﬂf‘t AN f()/ {Notery Seal] My Commissian expires ” l i 7{/ )’U

Printed Name: [; { Ci, { il Q_d L."/n"{'LDK'

- ¥ 7

4

Signafurett Applicant B B%G\j mﬁ”-"‘jb*’ ')‘n)pi(i ’}

Phereby certify thet an the day of 4+ 20___ before me. the spbscriber a notary public of the Stete of .

Yl A - personlly appeared T i C M W) ﬁc N ru{/v' the applicant(s} ramed in this application made gl 42

that the matter and fays contained i £aid ap /
/--

Ik %&agamh‘ue and coerect As witness. my hand ard natarial seal. / Al
=~ - . &Y

i '»] / b A -~ Al 0
Signature: é/gﬁbiﬂr\(’ ]\/ - } X {Notary Seel) My Commission expires H ' !L (} / ZU /

7+

e [ . Yon ko I . 17 ! {
Printed Name: e TR aao .

p—y M V i y/ F[j
Signature of Applicant
| hereby certify that on the day of .20__, befoce me. the subscriber. 8 notery public of the State of in and for

. persanally appeared the applicant{s) named in this application made oath in due form of law
that the matter and facts centained in said applicetion are true and correct. As witness, my hand and notarial seal
ignature:

Signature: [Notary Seal] My Commission expires
Printed Name:

Revized January 7077



Tames /4%»"—”# Bafer
Mame and Address of the owners of the premise/landlord: qus C LU"‘” L(ﬁ,ﬁ/ Phumthw—-

2 )2zt

STATEMENT OF DWNER OF PREMISES REOLHRED IN CONNECTION WITH ALCOHOLIC BEVERABES LAW DF MARYLAND

(1. WE) Jgmed A AL BaKeyv HERERY CERTIFY,
That () am, we are) the owner{s) of the propertylocatedat = 925 - 2.7 [ (7 145 1%1 ¥ (/ SF . Battimore, Eity with a Zip
Codeof 2t 22 E) . which is named in the present application made to the Board of Liquar License Commissioners of Raltimare City

under the Alcohalic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent to the granting of the license applied for. and hereby authorize the State Comptroller, his
duly autharized deputies. inspectors and clerks, the Board of Liquor License Commissioners of Raltimare City, its duly authorized agents and
emplayees, and any peace officer of the City of Baltimore and State of Maryland, to inspect and search, withaut warrant, the premises upan which
the business is to be conducted. and any and al%the building in which said business is to be conduzted, at any and all haurs.

” @ é’@ q) gt M J—
signature af twner ot the Pru;r;:fy ’Q{ M #3 ﬂ s rus’)’ { 73{7)( N ) ﬂ ({ ;/(% /;,»u,_{L

{ hereby certify, that an the /5 day of 4 AL hefur‘e me, the sub cnber' a nntary p%{; of the State of i in and
fir ¥l } +_ personatly ap amd ]; 7L Ak / EagKejp the
landlord/ pruperty awner nanied in this application made path md\’le form of law that the rnalter and facts eontained in said application are true and correct.

As witness, my hand Bnd notarial seat N /Q ' _

Notary Signature: /_%ﬂ/(/*% ;" 7/}/ [Notary Sesl] My Commission expires } I / , 57 / £
7 o

Notary Printed Name: 6 \ﬁ AT pﬂ/ﬁf4_§ ’

The follawin cer\;du:ates must be signed by st least 3 persons,
We, the undersigned citizens, res! estate awnars and registered voters in the City of Baltimore in which
covered by the present applicatian is to be eenducted. We certify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/aratg
us and is a resident of Baitimore City and a resident of the State of Maryland at the tima of this applicag

MC\V \ ﬁj/a%ﬂtéﬁ @aH‘-o, Nd S24x0E

Y wihcllos) by 207

c’“r [\'Glf‘\ L‘Hk(ur Q‘

‘ﬁ chf/f%’e/ A [[,w fmé by S5

Rbbqvj'\’ B’ -’-nv_'f"\( H~ M) 2ize 3 7&( 7~*c£\ C‘L/ JXJ" 2B+3C‘\U
e yos frrh 819 Tolng ST , / //
/. , ’<5 , ?S"”“"

A3 /4 A e TR 5 227N ///2‘/ ‘{f«; /'/J——— f/*é}ff

v

HAzEC FE4LES™| 190 s TAVK y ST : S,
Mg/ Wopley &f)&i,r% /77\’6) iuu 7@&%%/{/5}/ z:)y/
Donilababicls Y S| | yes

Hoard of Liguor License Commissioners for the Eity of Bait:mure/Y y j& LC*IM & nota ot this I poblic document and wpon request

| North Charles Street, Suite 1300, Baltimore. Maryland 21201 will be provided to the genersl members of the public.
Phane: H0-396-4377 Fax: 410-396-4387 pre™

Revieed Joauary 2077



*Please present/draw a Floor Plan/Rendering of the Licensed Premises here. if you have a
professionally drafted rendering, please attach it to the application.*
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal + | | Query =
License Detail
LCIose the License] t Frint License _] [ Print Renewal Letter ] [ << Go Back ]
License Info
License Nurm: LBD7 234 Cert Num: 0604 $1,320.00 Status: Renewed
ticense Date:5/1/2022 License Year: 2022 Fee:

CR Number; 16496217
Payment Date:  05-20-22

202 - 2022 PP Paid O
2022 Trader's License (] [ Update Info ]

Add Adult Entertainment License
| Add New Adult Entertainement License ]

Location

Corp Name:; ECSTASY BAR AND RESTAURANT LLC
Trade Name: MY COUSIN'S PLACE
fone Code: 11
Phone: 630-886-1915

Block Num: 3925-27 Street: LOMBARD STREET EAST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21224

CR Number: 16494217

Portion of Business Used:

CONTINUE TO USE AS A RESTAURANT WITH LIVE ENTERTAINMENT AND DANCING WITH
QUTDOOR TABLE SERVICE- CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP

Restriction:

LEdit the License Locaticn Info I Alternate Mailing Address

License Owners
First Name  |Last Naome  [Street City State |Zip Action |Change Owner

BLJOU PENLAND 7833 GOUGH STREET Baltimore [MD {21224 ] Edit Remove Owner
LINDSAY PEREZ 1506 KIA COURT, APT 2A Baltimore {MD 21224 ] Edit Remove Owner

[




BLANCA  IPESQUERA  |3904 E. PRATT STREET ch;lﬁmore %MD 121224 | Edit] | Remove Owner] |
Comments
Date Comment

07/08/2022

Application for fransfer of ownership with confinuation of live entertainment and outdoor fable
service, requesting delivery of alcoholic baverages filed on behdaif of New Ecstasy Bar &
Restaurant, LLC T/a My Cousin's Place, Blanca Pesquerg and Bijou Penland on 6/17/2022 /kk

Delete

12/14/2021

12/9/2021 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Request for a hardship extension - GRANTED (3-0
votel..../ir

Delete

11/15/2021

Submitted a Request for Hardship Extension {Melvin Kodenski); Invoice #123456..../sb

Delete

01/06/2021

01/05/2021: PAID IN FULL for Violafion Hearing dated December 01, 2020; Invoice #12067..../sb

Delete

12/1742020

Given an invoice to Chief Inspector John for Violation Hearing fee dated on December 1, 2020
fFine Fee to be paid $725.00.... /mb

Delete

12/01/2020

12/1/2020 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4,16 lllegal Conduct; Violation of Rule
3.12 General Welfare: Violation of Rule 4.16 lllegal Conduct; and Violation of Rule 3.12 General
Wetlfare - DENIAL - GUILTY - Rule 4,16(8/16/2020}-Fined $150; Rule 3.12{8/16/2020)-Fined $150;
Rule 4.16{8/30/2020)-Fined $150; and Rule 3.12{8/30/2020)-Fined $150; $600 + $125 admin fee =
$725 total fine, 30 days fo pay {3-0 vote)....Jjr

Delete

07/10/2020

Deniat letter for request fo Temporarily Expand Outdoor Seating due to COVID-1% cutbreak,
hand delivered to licensee. Copy to file. TRA.

Deiete

GBI EIENER

08/22/2019

Submitted 2018 Trader's License during renewdl.... fsb

[ Delete

06/28/2019

5/23/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.08(a) Relations with Wholesalers - GUILTY -
Rule 4.08(aj-Fined $1.000; $1,000 + $125 admin fee; $1,125 total fine, 30 days to pay {3-0
vote}......[ir

Delete

06/24/2019

Violation PAID IN FULL hearing dated 05/23/2019. Please check invoice #117045..k/r

Delete

01/25/2019

**ESTATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business address on January 25, 2019.%* /mb

Delete

017242019

PAID $2,625.00 IN FULL for Viclation Hearing January 17, 2019; Inveoice #114017.... /sb

[ Delete

FlELEL

01/22/2019

1/17/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minors - ADMISSION OF GUILT -
Rule 4.01(a)-Fined $2,500; $2,500 + $125 admin fee; $2,625 total fine, 30 days to pay (30
vote) /ir

Delete

01/02/2019

Personal Property Tax Owed to City of Baltimore was cleared as per the email received from
Law Department on January 2, 2019..../mb.

Delete

12/17/2018

12/13/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minors - POSTPONED...../ir

Delete

11/23/2018

Personal Property tax letter mailed to Licensee(s) Home Address on 11/20/18../mb.

Delete

06/28/2018

¥#* PAID IN FULL PLEASE CHECK INVOICE# 112917**Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 3.12
General Welfare; Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare and Violation of Rule 3.12 General
Welfare {4/20/18} - GUILTY - Rule 3.12 {4/7/2018} Fined $230; Rule 3.12 {4/8/2018} Fined $250;
Rule 3.12 {4/20/2018) Fined $250; $750 + $125 admin fee = $875 total fine, 30 days to pay (3-0
Vote}

Delete

06/15/2018

6/14/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare; Violation of Rule 3.12
General Welfare and Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare (4/20/18) - GUILTY - Rule 3.12
{4/7/2018) Fined $250; Rule 3.12 (4/8/2018) Fined $250; Rule 3.12 (4/20/2018) Fined $250; $750 +
$125 admin fee = $875 total fine, 30 days to pay (3-0 Vote) /ir

Delete

03/19/2018

FE¥RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD***** ___ /sb

Delete

03/01/2018

Mdiled letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 2/8/2018 /kk

Delete

02/07/2018

Re-send 2018-2019 Renewal Application to Licensees home addresses.... /sb

Delete

02/06/2018

Returned To Sender; Not Deliverable As Addressed; Unable To Forward.... /sb

E Delete

01/30/2018

*¥STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, tetter sent to Licensee on January 30, 2018.****/mb

Delete

01/26/2017

01/13/17 - PAID Appeal Fee of $100.00; Invoice #104453... /sb

Delete

HelE E

01/26/2017

Alcohol Awareness expires 01/10/21 (Jose H. Skameron, Sandra L. Ocampo, Erick Huezo, & Dorag
Laral) ... fsb

Delete

el

01/26/2017

Alcohol Awareness expires 01/08/21 19 altendees: Ledy W. Santos Bacaq, Reina Barahona,
Santos E. Martinez, Sandra Y. Tercios, Erica C. Arellanos, Susan L. Herrador Enamorado, Heidi A.
Rodriguez Padillo, Lilian A. Rodriguez Franco, Brenda D. Rivera Paz, Estela C. Gutierrez Zelaya,

[ Delete

—




Andy Y. Menjivar Coto, Aide Milla, Melissa Salguero, Ingrid Y. Menjivar, Rut Hermandez, Maria L

Martinez Guardado, Noe Dejesus Norio Villalobos, Esmeralda T. Bargas, & Daniel T. Pesquera)
..... /sb

01/24/2017

Re: 1/19/17 Public Hearing for Violation of Rule 4.01{a} - PAID IN FULL $1,125 - Invoice #1044693

/kk

Delete

01/24/2017

1/12/17 Public Hearing for Violation of Rule 4.01({a} {Sales to Minor) - GUILTY Fined $1,000 + $125

Admin fee {$1,125 total fine) 30 days to pay

Delete

01/12/2017

Lawyer's office(Melvin Kodenski} furn in appedl letter without submitting paying of $100
{appeal fee). Letter will be put on hold until the fee has been paid in ful kfr

Delete

01/11/2017

PAID IN FULL for Viclation Hearing dated December 15, 2014; Invoices #104641 = $500.00,

#104642 = $125.00.... /sb

Delete

01/05/2017

12/15/19- Violation of Rule 3.12 General Weifare- GUILTY (3-0 vote)- $500 fine + $125 admin fee.

Total Fine $625- 30 days to pay

Delete

01/04/2017

Gave invoice to Chief Inspector, M. Fosler, fo take fo establishment that Violation Hearing Fine
dated on December 15, 2016 is due on January 17, 2017, in the amount of $625.00

/sb

Delete

iEGIIEE

12/30/2016

TAX RELEASE FOR TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP {CR#13673114). ON 10/07/2014

K/R

,—-»-...»,
(S

Delete

12/29/2016

9/1/164- Public Hearing re:Application fo transfer ownership; request for outdoor table service.,
AAPPROVED (3-0 vote)

09/06/2016

Delete

Alcohol Awareness expires on 08/29/20 (Priscilla lrizarry)

l Delete

09/01/2016

Hearing dated 09/01/146: $100.00 fee paid when application was submitfed on 07/22/16,
invoice #103848.... /sb

Delete

10/15/2010

10/15/10 $100 CONF.FEE PAID IN FULL #75127

| Delete

S——

09/17/2010

9/10 Request to add outdoor table service, BD7-BWL, Gene Baker, Diann Baker, First Cousin
Once Removed, Inc.

Delete

12/30/2009

8/6/09 Public hearing re: Application fo transfer ownership and fo add live enterfainment
APPROVED

Delete

07/15/2009

07 /0% Transfer of Ownership & request to add live entertainment, BD7-BWL, Charles G. Baker, Jr
& Diagnn H. Baker, First Cousin Once Removed, inc.

il

Delete

License num: LBD7 234

Print History (Print Card) |

Address: 3925-27 LOMBARD STREET EAST

Trade Name: MY COUSIN'S PLACE

Comment:

Hold Info

Add Comment
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NEW ECSTASY BAR & RESTAURANT, LLC: W23044498

Department D Number:
W23044498

Business Name:
NEW ECSTASY BAR & RESTAURANT, LLC

Principal Office: @
3925-27 EAST LOMBARD STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21224

Resident Agent: @

BLANCA PESQUERA

3925-27 EAST LOMBARD STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21224

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTICLLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OFTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
06/14/2022

State of Formation:
MB

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A



PROPOSED LOCATION:

MAP SUMMARY (RECAPITULATION)

TOTAL ESTABLISHMENTS IN MAP AREA

PREPARED BY:

[

“A” BEER & WINE

“B” BEER & WINE

“C” BEER & WINE

“D” BEER & WINE [

“A» BEER, WINE & LIQUOR ____[

“A-2” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

«B» BEER, WINE & LIQUOR .5

“C” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“D” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“BD7” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR g

ARENA

HOTEI/MOTEL

RACING

?{"“ L DATE:
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8/16/22, 11:33 PM Inspection Reports - Transfer_New ApplicationMy Cousin's Place2022-08-16T16_(7_22

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimaore, Maryland, 21201

INSPECTORS REPORT - TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

Licensee Information {Trade Name): [My Cousin's Place I

Corporation Name: |New Ecstasy Bar & Restaurant LLC ]

Location Address: | 3955 77 £ Lombard St

License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Uguor

Is the establishment open and operating in @ safe and sanitary manner? | No
{If nat open, not in comments - CLOSED or NOT OPERATING)

Is the location within 300 feet of Church and/or School? | No

Date Posted? |3 £10/2022 ]

Estimated Date of Removal? I3/19/2022 I

Are there any other licensed establishments within a two block radius? No

Other licensed lacations - Describe/Note:

see attached map

Comments and Follow-up Items{s} {please note any issues or concerns about the location):

application filed for transfer of ownership with continuation of outdoor table service and live
entertainment, requesting delfvery of alcoholic beverages.

Insert Photo of Sign and location:

-ortal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections!_layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx 1/2



8/16/22, 11:33 PM Inspection Reports - Transfer_New ApplicationMy Gousin's Place2022-08-16T16_07_22

Inspector Name Date and Time

li:O#.w,fbalﬁmore\anduperez —I ]8/15/2022 ' I4:07:22 PM

Name of Licensee (if present)

l |

rortal2013 baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/Print. FormServar.aspx



8/16/22, 11:32 PM Inspection Reports - Blanca Pesquera_ Bijou Penland Posting Report2022-08-16T16_43_36

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicant(s] Name: IBIanca Pesquera, Bijou Penland

Address of Premises: | 1397529 € Lombard St

Inspector: Ii:O#.w}'baIﬁmore\andy.perez

Date Posted: | 13/10/2022 |

Time Posted: l ]

Date Rechecked: [8i19 /2022 ,

Time Rechecked: L |

Manager or Owner when sign posted: [

Summary on location of sign posted:

Sign posted on front door

Summary on location of sign rechecked:

Sign remained as posted for the required 10 days period.

insert Photo of Sign and location:

f Esciazy)

VI
COUSrs e i 1)

ortal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/Print. FormSarver.aspx




B/16/22, 11:32 PM Inspection Reports - Blanca Pesquera_ Bijou Penland Posting Report2022-08-16T16_43 36

ortal2013.baltimore. city/sites/BLLC_Inspactions/_|ayouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx

2/2







Deparimenl Of Houslag And Community Development
vivision Of Constructlon And Buliding Inspectian

No: USE2016-03481

Certificate of Occupancy

R 2 L RO s R . e
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ANBL AL THINS To of DOME OR RECEMVED LOVDAR TIRY WYARTYEW RISTRVMENT Sitcl OF DONE OF RECEIVED 4 ITRIOT COMPLIANCE WITH FUE APPLICATION REIRSTOPORE FILED 1N THIS DEMARTMENT FOR 111t
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REQULATIGH] & SITRCT B4 THE CTFY OF DALTOMORI ANT THB $TATS &8 MARYLANTL WABRNINGE IU & SOVEAWFUL TO WORK RETWUEN THE HOURS OF 1:08 P44 ANTT +55 AM WITHR! 103 FERT OF A SWELLN.

WARNING: 1T 15 UNLAWFUL TO CONCEAL ANY WORK UNTIL INSPECTED AND APPROYVRD BY THIS DEPARTMENT.

WARD SEC. BLOCK LorF ISSUE DATE DISTRICT
26 16 . 6282 a7 10/6/16 2061
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 39253927 E LOMBARD 8T
OWNER: JAMES BAKER ADDR: 4116 E LOMBARD ST
LESSEE: ECSTASY BAR & RESTAURANT,LLC ADDR 3925 E. LOMBARD ST BALTIMORE M

LAND USE CODES 5813

CONTINUE TO USE AS A RESTAURANT WITH LIVE ENTERTAINMENT AND DANCING WITH

GUTDOOR TABLE SERVICE - CHANGE OF
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THE AUTHORITY CONTAINED HEREIN MAY NOT BE VALIDLY EXERCISED

URTIL AND AFTER ALL OF THE FEES APPEARING HEREON HAVE BEEN PAID

AND EVIDENCE THEREOF APPEARS IN THIS SPACE,
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Department Of Housing And Community Development Online Use & Occupancy Permit

Division Of Construction And Building inspection

Property Address: BlockiLot: 6252007 Application
3925 E LOMBARD ST Permit No: USE2022-54117
AE’E:;;’E“EAPPAS 1001-000000-2600-159400-400540 Filing Fee 50.00
+ 1001-000000-1500-102800-400230 Tax 3.00
1001-000000-2600-158009-400480 Use&Occupancy 45.00
Ownet/Lessee: Total : 98.00
Owner  JAMES BAKER ' )
Lessee NEW ECSTASY BAR & RESTAURANT, LLC
Please pay the Use & Occupancy permit fee
before scheduling inspections.
Property Use & Occupancy Information: Description Created Completed Assigned To
Existing Use : {Commercial) Tavern FIRE DEPARTMENT 08/15/2022 LDzl
) REFERRAL
Proposed Use : {Commercial) Tavern HEALTH DEPARTMENT 06/15/2022 IWEL
. . » _ INSPECTION
Dwelling: Roomming: Efficiency: Apgiication Received 06/14/2022
Existing Count: 000 008 060 Cne Stop Permit Office 05/15/2022 ELLYSHANE
Review
Proposed Count: 0 0 0 Gne Stop Permit Office 06/15/2622 ELLYSHANE
Raview
One Stop Permit Office (671572022 ELLYSHANE
Review
Zoning Sign-off 06/14/2022 06/14/2022
District201 MINOR PRIVILEGE:

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT. THIS DOCUMENT 1S PROQF OF APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT. YOU MUST OBTAIN THE ACTUAL PERMIT OR
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY BEFORE THE BELOW STATED WORK OR USE CAN BEGIN. FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT THE ONE STOP
SHOP PERMIT CENTER AT 441.984.1809

CHANGE OF OPERATOR -- CONTINUE TO USE PREMISES AS A TAVERN/RESTAURANT WITH LIVE ENTERTAINMENT AND DANCING AND WITH
QUTDCOR TABLE SERVICE

AFFIDAVIT BY: ELAINE PAPPAS

THE OWNER OF THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY FOR THE PROJECT NAMED BELOW HEREBY APPROVED THIS PERMIT APPLICATION AND
AGREES TO COMPLY WITH ALL ORDINANCES OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE AND TO DO NO WORK NOT

SPECIFICALLY COVERED BY THIS APPLICATION. "I DECLARE UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THIS APPLICATION, INCLUDING ANY
ACCOMPANYING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, ETC. HAS BEEN EXAMINED BY ME AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWEEDGE AND BELIEF IS A TRUE,
CORRECT AND COMPLETE STATEMENT OF THE WORK TO BE COVERED BY THIS APPLICATION. | ALSO DECLARE THAT { AM THE OWNER OR
HAVE SPECIFIC APPROVAL OF THE OWNER TO ACT AS AGENT FOR THIS APPLICATION |

Project Nama: ~ 3925-27 EAST LOMBARD STREET Owner First Name: JAMES
Role: Agent Owner Last Name Or BAKER
Company Name:
Appicant: PAPPAS,ELAINE
Phone:
Project Note: Address1:
Address2:
City:
Siate:

Zip:



